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D01 - Financial Services – Authorized Agencies 

 
 

Department Mission 

The Financial Services Authorized Agencies provide planning and services to meet the present and future 

needs of the residents of Onondaga County.  This is accomplished through fostering an appreciation for 

the arts and preserving the historical heritage of Onondaga County in ways that stimulate economic and 

community engagement. 

In 2012 the County began contracting with CNY Arts, to re-grant the County’s portion of funding to the 

local Arts and Culture Agencies with the intention of utilizing their local knowledge and expertise. 

Beginning in 2013, the County created the Economic Development Arts Fund, re-granted through CNY 

Arts, to boost tourism and economic activity in Onondaga County through the arts. 

CNY Arts provides services to individuals, organizations and the general public that ensure the vitality 

and diversity of culture in Central New York.  The primary long-term goal of the agency is to enhance the 

level, profile and quality of arts and cultural activities throughout Onondaga County. 

 

In 2025, CNY Arts approved re-grants of County funds to the following agencies in the amounts 

shown: 

 

Agency Amounts 

Central New York Jazz Art Foundation $          67,453 

Discovery Center of Science & Technology (MOST) $        258,395 

Everson Museum of Art $        212,958 

Light Work Visual Studies $          30,000 

Musical Associates of Central New York (Syracuse Orchestra) $        439,163 

New York State Rhythm and Blues Festival  $          30,000 

Redhouse Arts Center $          96,327  

Skaneateles Festival $          60,841 

SU Theatre Corporation (Syracuse Stage) $        101,535 

Syracuse Area Landmark Theatre $          91,784 

Syracuse Children's Theatre $          31,551  

Syracuse City Ballet $          69,591  

YMCA of Central New York $          93,412 

Project Support Grants* $        198,266 

Economic Development Grants** $        160,475 

MicroGrants*** $          25,000 

Festival Fund**** $          93,500 

Total $     2,060,251  

 

*Includes 27 project support grants. Original awards of $10,000 or less 

**Includes 19 project support grants for economic development of $17,500 or less 

***Includes 16 project and capacity support grants for smaller organizations of $1,000 or less 

****Includes 38 project support grants for festivals of $7,500 or less 
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Budget  Summary

D0100000000-Authorized Agencies - Financial F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A695700-Contractual Expenses Non-Govt 75,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

A659410-CNY Arts (formerly CRC) 2,138,788 3,238,788 3,238,788 2,399,821 2,399,821

A659450-Syracuse Area Landmark Theatre 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

A659550-Museum Of Science & Technology 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

A659850-NYS Rhythm & Blues Festival 100,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000

A659870-Leadership Greater Syracuse 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

A659980-Syracuse Jazz Fest Productions 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 2,678,788 3,778,788 3,778,788 2,939,821 2,939,821

Total Appropriations 2,678,788 3,778,788 3,778,788 2,939,821 2,939,821

A590005-Non Real Prop Tax Items 2,478,788 3,578,788 3,578,788 2,739,821 2,739,821

Subtotal Direct Revenues 2,478,788 3,578,788 3,578,788 2,739,821 2,739,821

Total Revenues 2,478,788 3,578,788 3,578,788 2,739,821 2,739,821

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
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D05 - Facilities Management 

 

 

 
Department Mission 

To support the delivery of government services through the ongoing planning, management, and 

maintenance of infrastructure and assets  

 

Department Vision 

To exceed our customers’ expectations 

 

Department Goals 

▪ Buildings and infrastructure operate effectively and efficiently 

▪ Ensure that visitors are safe and secure 

▪ A six-year capital improvement plan is developed and implemented 
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Budget  Summary

D05-Facilities Management F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 7,514,655 8,071,662 8,048,162 8,227,411 8,227,411

A641020-Overtime Wages 390,592 248,670 248,670 256,130 256,130

A641030-Other Employee Wages 46,619 16,960 40,460 17,469 17,469

A693000-Supplies & Materials 1,017,609 958,736 962,091 1,013,822 1,013,822

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 4,210,378 4,666,273 4,686,905 5,659,355 5,659,355

A694080-Professional Services 10,321 100,000 111,670 100,000 100,000

A694100-All Other Expenses 2,539,035 2,645,219 2,645,219 3,142,209 3,142,209

A694010-Travel & Training 13,331 30,150 30,150 26,380 26,380

A692150-Furn, Furnishings & Equip 73,466 0 9,635 0 0

A671500-Automotive Equipment 62,483 95,000 95,000 0 0

A674600-Provision for Capital Projects 400,000 400,000 400,000 700,000 700,000

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 16,278,489 17,232,670 17,277,961 19,142,776 19,142,776

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 3,739,509 3,966,372 3,966,372 4,282,124 4,282,124

A694950-Interdepart Charges 2,458,848 2,725,192 2,725,192 2,749,717 2,749,717

A699690-Transfer to Debt Service Fund 4,280,275 4,132,182 4,132,182 4,003,494 4,003,494

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 10,478,631 10,823,746 10,823,746 11,035,335 11,035,335

Total Appropriations 26,757,121 28,056,416 28,101,707 30,178,111 30,178,111

A590020-State Aid - General Govt Support 636,245 617,610 617,610 692,567 692,567

A590030-County Svc Rev - Gen Govt Suppt 34,947 37,982 37,982 40,046 40,046

A590034-County Svc Rev - Transportation 283,194 191,450 191,450 231,450 231,450

A590038-County Svc Rev - Home & Comm Svc 13,725 8,068 8,068 7,410 7,410

A590040-Svcs Other Govts - Genl Govt Suppt 2,688,152 2,216,511 2,216,511 1,795,221 2,167,430

A590042-Svcs Other Govts- Public Safety 902,455 696,847 696,847 1,044,151 671,942

A590056-Sales of Prop and Comp for Loss 13,371 7,396 7,396 7,950 7,950

A590057-Other Misc Revenues 7,763 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

Subtotal Direct Revenues 4,579,853 3,782,864 3,782,864 3,825,795 3,825,795

A590060-Interdepart Revenue 15,870,964 17,635,315 17,635,315 17,927,316 17,927,316

Subtotal Interdepartl Revenues 15,870,964 17,635,315 17,635,315 17,927,316 17,927,316

Total Revenues 20,450,817 21,418,179 21,418,179 21,753,111 21,753,111

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 6,306,303 6,638,237 6,683,528 8,425,000 8,425,000
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Budget  Summary

D05-Facilities Management F10030-General Grants Projects Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641020-Overtime Wages 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

A693000-Supplies & Materials 3,899 0 0 0 0

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 296,148 0 0 0 0

A694010-Travel & Training 4,800 0 0 0 0

A692150-Furn, Furnishings & Equip 157,000 0 0 0 0

A671500-Automotive Equipment 43,049 0 0 0 0

A673550-Construction Costs (59,585) 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 445,311 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Total Appropriations 445,311 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

A590010-Federal Aid - General Government Support 4,010,841 0 0 0 0

A590020-State Aid - General Govt Support 200,803 0 0 0 0

A590057-Other Misc Revenues 4,972,168 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Subtotal Direct Revenues 9,183,812 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Total Revenues 9,183,812 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) (8,738,501) 0 0 0 0
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Budgeted Positions

D05-Facilities Management F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC09100-MAIL ROOM CLERK 5 2 5 2 5 2 5 2 0 0

JC10480-COMM OF FACIL MANAGE 38 1 38 1 38 1 38 1 0 0

JC10950-DEP COMM FAC MGMT 35 2 35 2 35 2 35 2 0 0

JC40170-DIR OF SECURITY 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC63195-CONSTRUCTION ADMIN 32 2 32 2 32 2 32 2 0 0

JC63425-MECH SYS MTCE DIR 34 1 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC10460-ARCHITECT 1 11 1 11 1 11 1 11 1 0 0

JC10470-DIR BLDG MTCE & OP 34 1 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC10490-DIR CONST & OFC PLAN 33 2 34 2 34 2 34 2 0 0

JC10500-ARCHITECT 2 13 1 13 1 13 1 13 1 0 0

JC80410-DRAFTING TECHNICIAN II (HELP) 8 1 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC83020-ARCHITECT I (HELP PROGRAM) 11 1 11 1 11 1 0 0

JC83030-ARCHITECT II (HELP PROGRAM) 13 1 13 1 13 1 0 0

JC83110-DIR OF BLDG MAINT AND OP (HELP 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC83120-DIR OF CONST AND OFFICE PL (HE 34 2 34 2 34 2 0 0

JC83150-DIRECTOR OF SECURITY (HELP PRO 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC88330-CONSTRUCTION ADMIN (HELP PROGR 32 2 32 2 32 2 32 2 0 0

JC10060-DRAFTING TECH 2 8 1 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC01750-EXEC SECRETARY 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC01760-SECRETARY 24 1 24 1 24 1 24 1 0 0

JC09010-MAILROOM SUPV 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC10540-BLDG MTCE OPER AST 10 1 10 2 10 2 10 2 0 0

JC60150-MTCE WORKER 2 9 4 9 4 9 4 9 4 0 0

JC61130-PAINTER PA 6 PA 6 PA 6 PA 6 0 0

JC61210-ELECTRICIAN EL 10 EL 10 EL 11 EL 11 0 1

JC61220-PLUMBER PL 6 PL 6 PL 7 PL 7 0 1

JC61240-TILE SETTER TS 1 TS 1 TS 1 TS 1 0 0

JC61250-CARPENTER CA 4 CA 4 CA 4 CA 4 0 0

JC61280-STEAMFITTER SF 4 SF 4 SF 4 SF 4 0 0

JC61480-MECH SYSTMS MTCE WKR 4 10 4 10 4 11 4 11 0 1

JC63191-CONTROL ROOM SUP DHC 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0

JC63290-BLDG MTCE SUPV 12 3 12 3 12 3 12 3 0 0

JC63420-MECH SYS MTCE SUPV 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC65100-BOILER OPERATOR 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 0 0

JC65110-BOILER OPER-MTCE WKR 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 0 0

JC65200-REFRIG MACH OPER 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 0 0

JC61310-LOCKSMITH 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC05410-STOREKEEPER 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC60110-LABORER 2 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 0 0

JC60130-MTCE HELPER 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 0 0

JC60140-MTCE WORKER 1 5 10 5 10 5 10 5 10 0 0

JC60180-GROUNDSKEEPER 6 1 6 1 6 1 6 1 0 0

JC62010-DRIVER MESSENGER 4 4 4 3 4 3 4 3 0 0

JC63180-GROUNDS SUPERVISOR 11 1 11 1 11 1 11 1 0 0

JC70020-CUSTODIAL WORKER 1 2 24 2 24 2 24 2 24 0 0

JC70030-CUSTODIAL WORKER 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 0 0

JC70050-CUSTODIAL CREW LDR 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC80300-CUSTODIAL WKR I -70- 2 3 0

Total Authorized Positions 139 143 146 146 3
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Program Narrative
 

D05-Facilities Management

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D05-Facilities Management 30,228,111 8,425,000 130

D0511000000-Facilities Administration 4,246,423 2,483,499 6

D0512000000-Construction and Office Planning 5,844,665 2,158,597 7

D0513000000-Facilities Engineering & Energy Mgmt 9,445,571 3,208,254 31

D0514-Building Maintenance & Operations 9,116,293 946,859 80

D0516000000-Central Mail 1,575,159 (372,209) 6
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Facilities Management 

Program Narrative 

 

Facilities Administration:  Facilities Administration is responsible for overall management of the 

department, program planning and coordinating with the Executive and Legislative branches of County 

government and building tenants. The costs for Financial Management/Human Resources are also 

included under Administration; they include financial planning/management, accounting, contract 

compliance, procurement, inventory control and human resources and personnel training initiatives. 

Accounting is done within guidelines of GAAP; Human Resources within applicable DOL and Civil 

Service Regulations, as well as three separate union agreements. 

Construction and Office Planning:  Construction and Office Planning is responsible for capital project 

planning and administration; space utilization and design (including long term use); information 

management systems including space inventory; applicable building codes and ADA compliance; 

PESH/OSHA compliance; asbestos management; filing and maintenance of all construction documents. 

Facilities Engineering & Energy Management:  Facilities Engineering & Energy Management 

administers and manages the production, distribution and utilization of steam and chilled water for 

interior air quality and temperature/comfort control through the District Heating & Cooling Plant. This 

program is also responsible for the management of fire detection/suppression systems; management of 

vertical transportation systems and special projects. 

Building Maintenance & Operations:  This program is responsible for building maintenance and 

operations including trade-supported maintenance/repairs to buildings and systems, minor rehab projects, 

custodial services, grounds care, pest control, and recycling/trash/hazardous waste/trash disposal. 

Central Mail:  Coordination of all incoming, outgoing and inter-departmental mail services for the 

downtown County government complex and several outlying departments, as well as the City of 

Syracuse, ASM, Unified Courts and Onondaga Community College. Provide updates to customer base on 

changes to US Postal Service regulations. Provide courier services for mail and supplies to specific 

County departments, located outside the downtown complex, on a scheduled basis. 
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D13 - County Comptroller  
 

 

 

 

Department Mission 

Under the leadership of the County Comptroller, an independently elected official, the Department serves 

in an oversight capacity to ensure fiscal integrity and accountability. 

 

The Department is committed to the overall mission of County government and assists in this capacity by 

monitoring financial transactions, timely reporting the results of operations in accordance with generally 

accepted accounting principles and advising County departments and agencies on discharging their 

responsibilities in a manner deserving of the public trust. 

 

The County Comptroller Office is committed to fiscal responsibility and works closely with County 

administration to achieve structural budgetary balance and develops appropriate internal controls to 

protect the County’s assets. 
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Budgeted Positions

D13-County Comptroller F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions

JC00120-CLERK 3 7 1 0

JC02020-ACCOUNT CLERK 2 7 2 7 2 7 2 7 1 0 (1)

JC02050-ACCOUNT CLERK 3 8 6 8 6 8 6 8 5 0 (1)

JC02160-SYS ACCOUNTING MGR 13 3 3 34 3 34 3 0

JC02770-DEP COMPT-AUDITOR 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC02850-DEP COMPTROLLER 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC02860-COMPTROLLER E02 1 E02 1 E02 1 E02 1 0 0

JC02290-SYS ACCOUNTANT 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC02300-ACCOUNTANT 1 9 2 9 2 9 2 9 2 0 0

JC02321-CHIEF GOVERNMENT ACT 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC02400-AUDITOR 1 9 4 9 10 9 10 9 10 0 0

JC02410-AUDITOR 2 11 3 11 3 11 3 11 3 0 0

JC02420-AUDITOR 3 13 2 13 2 13 2 13 2 0 0

JC02430-AUDITOR -PAYROLL- 34 1 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC02565-CHIEF OF STAFF (COMPTROLLERS) 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC80180-AUDITOR I (HELP PROGRAM) 9 2 9 8 9 8 9 8 0 0

JC80200-AUDITOR III (HELP PROGRAM) 13 1 13 1 13 1 13 1 0 0

JC81120-ACCOUNT CLERK II (HELP PROGRAM 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC81130-ACCOUNT CLERK III (HELP PROGRA 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC88080-ADMIN OFFICER (COMP) (HELP PRO 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC88190-AUDITOR II (HELP PROGRAM) 11 2 11 2 11 2 11 2 0 0

JC01755-EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC02935-ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (COMPTR 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 39 51 51 49 -2

34 0
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County Comptroller 

Program Narrative 

 

County Comptroller:  This program is comprised of administrative activities performed by the elected 

County Comptroller.  The Onondaga County Charter delegates the County Comptroller with Chief 

Accounting and Auditing responsibilities for Onondaga County.  As an independent elected official, the 

County Comptroller is directly responsible to the taxpayers for the fiscal integrity of Onondaga County.  

The Comptroller has the overall responsibility for accounting as well as auditing. 

 

Accounting Division Administration:  This program is comprised of activities of the Deputy 

Comptroller, responsible for overseeing the other Division programs including Payroll Pre-audit and 

Reporting, Claims Pre-audit and Accounts Payable, and General Accounting.  This program monitors 

changes to governmental accounting pronouncements for implementation to the County's accounting 

practices to insure compliance in financial reporting.  This program also develops accounting procedures 

for all County Departments to insure the fiscal integrity of the accounting records.  This includes security 

control over valuable assets and computer system access. 

 

Payroll Pre-Audit and Reporting:  This program is comprised of activities which operate the payment 

functions of the central payroll/personnel system.  Activities include: auditing payroll transactions, 

processing withholding transactions, and preparing the payroll system's output, including checks, records 

of earned wages, taxes withheld, retirement benefit contributions and other wages withholding.  This 

program also has significant responsibility in formulating changes and enhancements to the central 

payroll system. 

 

Claims Pre-Audit and Accounts Payable:  This program is comprised of activities that ensure proper 

internal financial controls over all the County's expenditures (except for employee wages and certain 

types of welfare expenditures).  This program includes the pre-audit function of inspecting and approving 

or denying proposed and invoiced expenses.  The program objective is to ensure legal and accurate 

payment of the County's expenses.  Also included in this program is the retention of all records giving rise 

to an expense payment as indicated above. 

 

General Accounting:  This program is comprised of activities that provide Countywide central 

accounting services, operation of the central accounting system, preparation of the County's annual 

external financial reports, decisions on the proper accounting treatment of the County's financial 

transactions, and specialized accounting and financial information projects. 

 

Internal Audit Division:  This program is comprised of activities of the Deputy Comptroller/Auditor, 

responsible for overseeing the Audit Division programs including Departmental Audits, Annual Financial 

Statement Preparation, Federal Single Audit Program, Room Occupancy Tax Audits and Cost Reporting.  

This program also oversees the CPA Certification Program for the Internal Audit staff.  Staff members 

who are seeking certification as a licensed public accountant are able to use time spent working for 

Onondaga County to satisfy the State licensing requirements.  This includes direct supervision of the 

Internal Audit staff in the performance of audits, training of the Internal Audit staff and continuing 

education in the areas of accounting and auditing. 
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D19 - County Clerk 
 

 

 
 

 

Department Mission  

To secure, preserve and generate public and vital records, upholding the highest standards of integrity as 

public servants, maximizing the use of technology and e-government services, while providing the utmost 

accurate, professional and efficient service to our community 

 

Department Vision 

To be a leader in customer service, providing immediate, accurate service and easily accessible public 

records 

 

Department Goals 

▪ Provide prompt, caring, personalized and courteous service to all customers 

▪ Leverage technology and best practices to maximize efficiency 
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜïçóÝ±«²¬§ Ý´»®µ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ ïôìèïôïéì ïôêîêôïèï ïôêîêôïèï ïôêêëôìðè ïôêêëôìðè

ßêìïðîðóÑª»®¬·³» É¿¹»­ ð ëôìïï ëôìïï ëôëéí ëôëéí

ßêìïðíðóÑ¬¸»® Û³°´±§»» É¿¹»­ ð îôïêì îôïêì îôîîç îôîîç

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ ïçôèéê ïéôéçç ïéôéçç ïéôéçç ïéôéçç

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ ïëôéðè ïçôîêð ïçôîêð ïçôîêð ïçôîêð

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ ïðìôèèð ïðëôéîð ïðëôéîð ïðëôéîð ïðëôéîð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ìëð îôððð îôððð îôððð îôððð

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ îôééè êôððð êôððð êôððð êôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôêîìôèêê ïôéèìôëíë ïôéèìôëíë ïôèîíôçèç ïôèîíôçèç

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ èïìôéíì èìéôêíï èìéôêíï çíéôìðð çíéôìðð

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ ëçëôççì êðîôìíï êðîôìíï êçìôçïë êçìôçïë

ßêççêçðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ü»¾¬ Í»®ª·½» Ú«²¼ êîôçêê ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôìéíôêçë ïôìëðôðêî ïôìëðôðêî ïôêíîôíïë ïôêíîôíïë

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ íôðçèôëêï íôîíìôëçé íôîíìôëçé íôìëêôíðì íôìëêôíðì

ßëçððíðóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ù»² Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ íôìðìôìçë íôëïðôððð íôëïðôððð íôëïðôððð íôëïðôððð

ßëçððìðóÍª½­ Ñ¬¸»® Ù±ª¬­ ó Ù»²´ Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ ëïêôçîî ëïêôçîî ëïêôçîî ëïêôçîî ëïêôçîî

ßëçððëðó×²¬»®»­¬ ¿²¼ Û¿®²·²¹­ ±² ×²ª»­¬ ëôêêð ëðð ëðð ëðð ëðð

ßëçððëïóÎ»²¬¿´ ×²½±³» îðôïçî îïôêðð îïôêðð îïôêðð îïôêðð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ ð ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ íôçìéôîéð ìôðìçôðîî ìôðìçôðîî ìôðìçôðîî ìôðìçôðîî

ßëçððêðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Î»ª»²«» îðëôèíç îéðôððð îéðôððð îéðôððð îéðôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ îðëôèíç îéðôððð îéðôððð îéðôððð îéðôððð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ìôïëíôïðç ìôíïçôðîî ìôíïçôðîî ìôíïçôðîî ìôíïçôðîî

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ øïôðëìôëìè÷ øïôðèìôìîë÷ øïôðèìôìîë÷ øèêîôéïè÷ øèêîôéïè÷
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜïçóÝ±«²¬§ Ý´»®µ ÚïððíðóÙ»²»®¿´ Ù®¿²¬­ Ð®±¶»½¬­ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ ëïôèéë ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëïôèéë ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëïôèéë ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð

ßëçððíðóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ù»² Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ ëïôêçí ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ ð ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ëïôêçí ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ëïôêçí ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð ëëôððð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ïèî ð ð ð ð
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€
€

Þ«¼¹»¬»¼ Ð±­·¬·±²­

ÜïçóÝ±«²¬§ Ý´»®µ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîê îðîê

Ó±¼·º·»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼ Ê¿®·¿²½» ¬± Ó±¼·º·»¼

Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­

ÖÝððïððóÝÔÛÎÕ ï î ï î ï î ï î ï ð ð

ÖÝððïïðóÝÔÛÎÕ î ë ë ë ë ë ë ë ë ð ð

ÖÝððïîðóÝÔÛÎÕ í é î é î é î é î ð ð

ÖÝððïíðóÎÛÝÑÎÜ×ÒÙ ÝÔÛÎÕ ë ç ë ç ë ç ë ç ð ð

ÖÝðîðëðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ í è ï è ï è ï è ï ð ð

ÖÝðíîíðóÐØÑÌÑÝÑÐÇ ÓßÝØ ÑÐÛÎ ì î ì î ì î ì î ð ð

ÖÝðíîêðóÎÛÝ ÐÎÛÍ ßÍÌ é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝêððéðó×ÒÚÑÎÓßÌ×ÑÒ ß×ÜÛ î î î î î î î î ð ð

ÖÝðéíîðóÐÎ×Ò ÜÛÐËÌÇ ÝÑ ÝÔÛÎÕ îç î íî î íî î íî î ð ð

ÖÝðéííðóÝÑËÒÌÇ ÝÔÛÎÕ Ûðì ï Ûðì ï Ûðì ï Ûðì ï ð ð

ÖÝðéíëíóÚ×ÎÍÌ ÜÛÐËÌÇ ÝÑËÒÌÇ ÝÔÛÎÕ íî ï íí ï íí ï íí ï ð ð

ÖÝðîíððóßÝÝÑËÒÌßÒÌ ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝðéíððóÜÛÐ ÝÑËÒÌÇ ÝÔÛÎÕ îê ê íï ê íï ê íï ê ð ð

ÖÝèðîéðóÝÔÛÎÕ ×× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ë ï ë ï ë ï ð ð

ÖÝèðèêðóÎÛÝÑÎÜ×ÒÙ ÝÔÛÎÕ øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ë ï ë î ë î ë î ð ð

ÖÝèðèéðóÎÛÝÑÎÜÍ ÐÎÛÍÛÎÊßÌ×ÑÒ ßÍÍÌ øØÛÔ é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝèðèèðóÎÛÝÑÎÜÍ ÐÎÛÍÛÎÊßÌ×ÑÒ ÍËÐÊ øØÛÔ ç ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝèïïíðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ ××× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎß è ï è ï è ï è ï ð ð

ÖÝèïïìðóßÝÝÑËÒÌßÒÌ × øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝðïéëðóÛÈÛÝ ÍÛÝÎÛÌßÎÇ îê ï îê ï îê ï îê ï ð ð

ÖÝðïéêðóÍÛÝÎÛÌßÎÇ îì ï îì ï îì ï îì ï ð ð

ÖÝðíîéðóÎÛÝÑÎÜÍ ÐÎÛÍ ÍËÐÊ ç ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝêðíððóÞÑÑÕÞ×ÒÜÛÎ é ï ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼ Ð±­·¬·±²­ ìî ìì ìì ìì ð
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€

ÜïçóÝ±«²¬§ Ý´»®µ

îðîê

ß¼±°¬»¼

Ù®±­­ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ Ô±½¿´ Ü±´´¿®­ Í¬¿ºº·²¹

ÜïçóÝ±«²¬§ Ý´»®µ íôëïïôíðì øèêîôéïè÷ îç

ÜïçïðððððððóÝ±«²¬§ Ý´»®µù­ Ñºº·½» íôìëêôíðì øèêîôéïè÷ îç

ÜïçëðððððððóÝ±«²¬§ Ý´»®µ Ù®¿²¬­ñÐ®±¶»½¬­ ëëôððð ð ð
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County Clerk 

Program Narrative 

 

County Clerk’s Office:  The Office of the County Clerk has the overall responsibility of processing 

and maintaining budget accounts, requisitions, claims, contracts, inventory, PS, payroll processing, policy 

and procedures, training and manuals, clerical duties, and personnel records; maintains professional 

relations with Federal, State, County and Local authorities and departments; prepares reports adhering to 

deadlines set by the County Comptroller, Personnel and Benefits Management, Management & Budget, 

and other County, State and Federal Departments.  Interaction with the public is constant. 

 

This department files, records and processes over 240,000 items from the public and various Federal, 

State and local agencies.  Items include passports, assumed names, certificates, corporations and DEC 

conservation, certificate of dissolutions, mortgages, deeds, criminal, civil, matrimonial, judgments, liens, 

State and Federal tax liens, uniform commercial codes, title affidavits, power of attorney, release of estate 

tax, and miscellaneous records. 

 

Reimbursement is received from NYS for all necessary expenses related to overseeing and administering 

the collection of mortgage tax for the State of New York, including expenses for recording officers and 

filing. 

 

County Clerk Grants/Project: Grants cover reimbursement of funds from NYS fees collected and 

allocated for the purpose of County Clerk records management for archival records. Projects cover any 

CIP that is awarded to this office. 
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D21 - County Executive 

 

 
 

Department Mission 

The Office of the County Executive directs the executive branch of Onondaga County Government.  The 

County Executive serves as the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Budget Officer of Onondaga 

County Government.  The Office provides internal support to the County's departments and organizations, 

and external support to the residents, communities and businesses of Onondaga County.  As such, it 

ensures the implementation of legislative mandates and County policies.  It provides analytical support, 

strategic planning, policy analysis, and budgetary oversight for the County organization.  It seeks to 

safeguard civil rights and to educate, inform and advise those who administer and those who receive 

County services 

 

Guiding Principles for Strategic Areas         

Health & Human Services – Protect and improve the health and quality of life of the community; 

promote opportunities for all individuals to realize their full potential; accurately and efficiently 

administer economic support and services to county residents in a respectful manner 

Economic Development – Encourage a growing and diverse economy and vibrant, thriving community; 

create job opportunities, expand the tax base, and provide unparalleled service to existing businesses and 

businesses interested in relocating to Onondaga County 

Natural Resources – Safeguard and enhance natural resources for current and future generations; 

develop and coordinate programs, activities, and policies to reduce the County’s environmental liabilities 

Infrastructure – Maintain and improve vital infrastructure to enable delivery of public services; provide 

preventive maintenance, capital project development, rehabilitation/renovation, and space management to 

meet present and future needs 

Public Safety – Ensure the safety and well-being of the community; create a safer community by helping 

offenders to become productive members of society; promote long-term public safety through the 

rehabilitation of offenders and the reduction of victimization in the community 

Recreation & Culture – Enhance the quality of life through diverse recreational and educational 

opportunities; provide important individual, community, economic, and environmental benefits 

General Government Services – Establish a culture of customer service and deliver services that are 

responsive to internal and external needs; provide oversight to ensure fiscal integrity and accountability
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Main Goals of the Poverty, Infrastructure and Economic Development (PIE) Initiative: 

Poverty  

Make poverty a temporary moment in time for people- We must use a community-wide approach to 

combat this complex, multigenerational issue, focusing on these key areas: Multigenerational 

Poverty, Health, Housing, Early Childhood, Transportation, Workforce Development and Education.  

Infrastructure 

Fix the pipes and grow our region- Fixing the ownership issue surrounding our infrastructure below 

ground is critical to ensuring future economic growth. Wastewater treatment facilities are under 

severe infiltration and inflow pressure from aging, leaking infrastructure, leading to decreased 

capacity and limiting future growth. We must modernize this infrastructure and stabilize 

neighborhoods so we can continue to grow and recruit businesses. 

Economic Development 

Make smart investments in our people and infrastructure to drive economic growth- Our best 

opportunities for economic growth are found in the businesses that already call Onondaga County 

home. By reengaging with our local business community and forming partnerships with other key 

stakeholders, we will foster a local climate that is that shows Onondaga County is open for business. 

We must also ensure that we have a workforce with the proper skillset to compete for the technology 

jobs of tomorrow and fill the needs of our local businesses today. We must also prepare for future 

growth through site redevelopment and encouraging development and reinvestment in villages, town 

centers, hamlets and downtown Syracuse.  
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜîïóÝ±«²¬§ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ ïôîçéôðéí ïôëîðôïçë ïôëîðôïçë ïôëëðôçïî ïôëëðôçïî

ßêìïðíðóÑ¬¸»® Û³°´±§»» É¿¹»­ çíì ïêôîíî ïêôîíî ïêôéïç ïêôéïç

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ ïðôéðì ïîôéëí ïîôéëí ïîôéëí ïîôéëí

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ ïïôííé ïïôìëð ïïôìëð ïïôìëð ïïôìëð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ëôèéç ëôíéí ëôíéí ëôíéí ëôíéí

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ ïîôéðë ïìôððð ïìôððð ïìôððð ïìôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôííèôêíî ïôëèðôððí ïôëèðôððí ïôêïïôîðé ïôêïïôîðé

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ êððôðçî êëðôêïè êëðôêïè éîìôðïí éîìôðïí

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ íçðôíëç îêíôëíî îêíôëíî ìïéôíçð ìïéôíçð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ççðôìëï çïìôïëð çïìôïëð ïôïìïôìðí ïôïìïôìðí

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ îôíîçôðèí îôìçìôïëí îôìçìôïëí îôéëîôêïð îôéëîôêïð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ îôíîçôðèí îôìçìôïëí îôìçìôïëí îôéëîôêïð îôéëîôêïð
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Budgeted Positions

D21-County Executive F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions

JC60060-CONF INFORM AIDE -CE 22 1 22 1 22 1 22 1 0 0

JC05750-DIR INTER-GOV REL 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC08300-DEP COUNTY EXECUTIVE 40 1 40 1 40 1 40 1 0 0

JC08310-COUNTY EXECUTIVE E11 1 E11 1 E11 1 E11 1 0 0

JC08340-DEP CO EXEC HUMAN SV 40 1 40 1 40 1 40 1 0 0

JC08430-DEP CO EXEC FOR ECOMOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 40 1 40 1 40 1 0 0

JC08370-DEP CO EXEC PHYS SVC 40 1 40 1 40 1 40 1 0 0

JC03920-RESEARCH & COMM OFF 32 1 32 1 32 1 32 1 0 0

JC04080-EXEC COMMUN DIRECT 36 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC08500-CHIEF OF STAFF 38 1 38 1 38 1 38 1 0 0

JC01745-SR EXEC ASST 33 1 33 1 33 1 33 1 0 0

JC01750-EXEC SECRETARY 26 2 26 2 26 2 26 2 0 0

JC05540-DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF STRATEGIC I 35 2 0

JC05550-DIRECTOR OF STRATEGIC INITIATI 37 1 0

JC43010-ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (COUNTY 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 16 14 14 14 0
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County Executive 

Program Narrative 

 

 

 

Office of the County Executive:  The executive branch of County government is administered by the 

County Executive.  The County Executive is the Chief Executive Officer, as well as the Chief Budget 

Officer of Onondaga County Government. 

 

Administration & Financial Services Section 3 Page 26



D2130 - STOP DWI 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Department Mission 

The mission of STOP DWI is to reduce alcohol-related motor vehicle crashes and resulting deaths and 

injuries and to promote awareness of the consequences of drinking and driving 
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Budget  Summary

D2130000000-STOP DWI F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641020-Overtime Wages 0 11,845 11,845 12,200 12,200

A693000-Supplies & Materials 0 200 200 270 270

A695700-Contractual Expenses Non-Govt 142,092 164,572 164,572 164,572 164,572

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 2,967 5,831 5,831 5,857 5,857

A694080-Professional Services 28,020 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000

A694100-All Other Expenses 4,091 7,325 7,325 7,325 7,325

A694010-Travel & Training 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 177,170 221,773 221,773 222,224 222,224

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 0 6,024 6,024 6,024 6,024

A694950-Interdepart Charges 346,540 430,346 430,346 374,250 374,250

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 346,540 436,370 436,370 380,274 380,274

Total Appropriations 523,710 658,143 658,143 602,498 602,498

A590032-County Svc Rev - Public Safety 21,400 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000

A590055-Fines & Forfeitures 502,310 605,643 605,643 549,998 549,998

A590057-Other Misc Revenues 0 15,500 15,500 15,500 15,500

Subtotal Direct Revenues 523,710 658,143 658,143 602,498 602,498

Total Revenues 523,710 658,143 658,143 602,498 602,498

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 0 0 0 0 0
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Budget  Summary

D2130000000-STOP DWI F10030-General Grants Projects Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A695700-Contractual Expenses Non-Govt 0 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000

A694100-All Other Expenses 2,652 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 2,652 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000

Total Appropriations 2,652 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000

A590032-County Svc Rev - Public Safety 10,986 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000

Subtotal Direct Revenues 10,986 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000

Total Revenues 10,986 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) (8,334) 0 0 0 0
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Budgeted Positions

D2130000000-STOP DWI F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC08350-PROG COOR -STOP DWI- 29 1 29 1 29 1 29 1 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 1 1 1 1 0
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Program Narrative
 

D2130000000-STOP DWI

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D2130000000-STOP DWI 638,498 0 1
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Stop DWI 

Program Narrative 

 

 

Enforcement:  Provides for enforcement of DWI laws through the use of dedicated overtime patrols.  

All town and village police agencies receive funding based on arrests, as does the Onondaga County 

Sheriff's Department and the Syracuse Police Department. 

Court-Related:  Includes prosecution of all alcohol-related offenses, including Driving While 

Intoxicated (DWI), Driving While Ability Impaired (DWAI), Aggravated Unlicensed Operator (AUO), 

Vehicular Assault, and Vehicular Homicide/Manslaughter, and all other related prosecutory duties.  

Courts receive and process all DWI arrests.  The Courts are responsible for arraignments, hearings, trials, 

mandatory State reporting, and disposition/closing reports. 

Probation:  Provides probation services for all individuals on probation for alcohol-related offenses.  

This may include weekly supervision, intensive supervision, and random home visits for alco-

sensor/urine tests. 

Rehabilitation/Treatment:  Provides funding for a contract with Helio Health, which is administered 

by the Onondaga County Department of Mental Health.  This contract provides assessment, referral, and 

treatment to DWI offenders.  Funding is also provided to the Jamesville Correctional Facility to provide 

evaluation, education, treatment and follow-up for individuals incarcerated for DWI-related offenses. 

Administration/Evaluation:  The Administrative function monitors programs on a daily basis by 

reviewing all components, evaluating program areas, publishing data regarding performance, making 

decisions regarding funding and services, monitoring all contracts, collecting fiscal data, and reviewing 

financial records of all funded program components. 
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D23 - County General 

County General Accounts are repositories for expenses and revenues not attributable to an operating 

department.  They are administered by the Finance Department. 

County General Items 

This unit contains accounts for general county expenses such as contingent funds and countywide 

membership and association costs.  The following agencies are also included: 

The Onondaga Historical Association (OHA) was established to collect and preserve historical 

materials relating to the history of Onondaga County.  The OHA operates in 4 major areas: research 

services, museum exhibits, educational programming, and collections. 

The Erie Canal Museum is dedicated to preserving information from the Erie Canal era.  Throughout 

the year, the museum offers workshops, lectures and tours.  This museum has received national 

accreditation from the American Association of Museums. 

Contracted Services in County General include the following: 

Village Infrastructure Fund supports needed public improvements to the surrounding villages.  The 

County will appropriate $5.75M to the villages in 2026. 

Visit Syracuse Inc. is funded by Room Occupancy Taxes.  The “Contracted Services” budget represents 

the contract with the Visit Syracuse to assist in the promotion of the County.  It is housed within the 

Centerstate Corporation for Economic Opportunity (CEO) and enjoys administrative support from 

Centerstate as well as a 2,500+ membership organization of the community's professional leadership, 

generating initiatives to create an economic climate that enhances growth, prosperity and quality of life 

for all who live or work in Greater Syracuse.  Visit Syracuse endeavors through a variety of initiatives 

and services to effectively promote Syracuse and Onondaga County as a destination for meetings, 

conventions and trade shows, athletic events, group tours, and consumer tourists.  The Visit Syracuse is 

Onondaga County's officially designated Tourist Promotion Agency (TPA) and serves as a liaison for the 

community with the "I Love New York" program and other state and national organizations. 

County General Undistributed Personnel Expense 

This account represents the Provision for Salary and Wages.  This unit contains the local dollar portion of 

anticipated salary and wage agreements for general fund supported departments (i.e., general fund 

departments, Transportation and Library Administration).  Those departments that have alternative 

funding streams other than the countywide property tax levy contain their own specific account. 

County Promotion 

Onondaga County’s Room Occupancy Tax (ROT) proceeds are derived from 7% of hotel/motel room 

rental revenues.  The intended use of ROT proceeds is to promote Onondaga County, its city, towns and 

villages in order to increase convention, trade show and tourist business in the County. 

Countywide Taxes 

The purpose of this area is to account for the County share of sales tax, the countywide tax levy, revenue 

from prior years’ uncollected taxes received in the current year and a deferred and uncollected estimate 

for the current portion of the countywide property tax levy that is not collectible in the current year.  
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Interfund Transfers/Contributions 

The purpose of this account is to provide an accounting mechanism to allocate general fund local dollars 

to other funds, including:  County Road, Road Machinery, Library, Debt Service, Department of Adult 

and Long Term Care, Capital Projects, Grant Projects, Van Duyn, and the Community College.  This unit 

also accounts for the County's Indirect Cost chargebacks to all departments, which maximizes outside 

funding sources and reduces the countywide tax levy. 

Debt Service Fund 

The purpose of this account is to provide the County's appropriation for the payment of principal and 

interest on Serial Bonds and Bond Anticipation Notes.  Also included is an offset to the cost of debt, 

Reserve for Bonded Debt.  The net cost is transferred to each department as an interdepartmental charge. 

Countywide Allocations 

Countywide Allocations includes the following revenues:  payments in lieu of taxes (PILOTs), interest 

and penalties on real property taxes, interest and penalties on room occupancy taxes, interest income, and 

New York State interest income.  The expenses from this area include college chargebacks and certiorari 

expenses. 

The OnCenter Revenue Fund 

The OnCenter Revenue Fund was established after the County entered into a management agreement - 

effective July 1, 2012 - with SMG for the OnCenter facilities.  The OnCenter facilities include the 

Nicholas J. Pirro Convention Center, which opened in October 1992 and is composed of a 207,000 square 

foot convention center, and includes a 65,000 square foot exhibit hall, meeting rooms, and banquet 

facilities.  A 1,000-car garage is connected to the Convention Center by an enclosed walkway.  A full 

service kitchen is on site for all banquets, special events and food service stations.  A 5-dock loading bay 

and 2 separate drive-on locations serve the exhibit hall.  The OnCenter facilities also include the 

Onondaga County War Memorial Arena, and Civic Center Theaters.   
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜîíêëïëððððóÝ±«²¬§ Ù»²»®¿´ Ñ¬¸»® ×¬»³­ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêçëéððóÝ±²¬®¿½¬«¿´ Û¨°»²­»­ Ò±²óÙ±ª¬ èôéððôððð èôçððôððð èôçððôððð çôíêðôððð çôíêðôððð

ßêëçëêðóÑ²±²¼¿¹¿ Ø·­¬±®·½¿´ ß­­±½·¿¬·±² íîëôððð ííïôçèð ííïôçèð ííïôçèð ííïôçèð

ßêëçëéðóÛ®·» Ý¿²¿´ Ó«­»«³ ïíðôëïí ïíîôéçð ïíîôéçð ïìðôððð ïìðôððð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ïëíôçíë ïèðôèìé ïèîôïìé ïèðôêéí ïèðôêéí

ßêêêëððóÝ±²¬·²¹»²¬ ß½½±«²¬ ð îëðôððð ð ð îëðôððð

ßêêèéîðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ù®¿²¬ Û¨°»²¼ ìôîëðôððð íôëððôððð íðôéëðôððð ëôíððôððð ëôðëðôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïíôëëçôììè ïíôîçëôêïé ìðôîçêôçïé ïëôíïîôêëí ïëôíïîôêëí

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïíôëëçôììè ïíôîçëôêïé ìðôîçêôçïé ïëôíïîôêëí ïëôíïîôêëí

ßëçðððëóÒ±² Î»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ×¬»³­ êôêðëôëïí êôéèìôééð êôéèìôééð èôìçïôçèð èôìçïôçèð

ßëçððíðóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ù»² Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ ð èôëðð èôëðð èôëðð èôëðð

ßëçððëêóÍ¿´»­ ±º Ð®±° ¿²¼ Ý±³° º±® Ô±­­ ïððôððð ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ éðìôðíë ëôððð ëôððð ïðëôððð ïðëôððð

ßëçððèíóß°°®±°®·¿¬»¼ Ú«²¼ Þ¿´¿²½» ð ð îéôðððôððð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ éôìðçôëìè êôéçèôîéð ííôéçèôîéð èôêðëôìèð èôêðëôìèð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ éôìðçôëìè êôéçèôîéð ííôéçèôîéð èôêðëôìèð èôêðëôìèð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ êôïìçôçðð êôìçéôíìé êôìçèôêìé êôéðéôïéí êôéðéôïéí
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜîíêëïèóÑ²Ý»²¬»® Î»ª»²«» Ú«²¼ ÚîððïðóÑ²½»²¬»® Î»ª»²«» Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêëçîëðóÉ¿® Ó»³±®·¿´ñÑ²Ý»²¬»® ð ïôëððôððð ïôëððôððð ïôëððôððð ïôëððôððð

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ êôìðîôîîð ð ð ð ð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ çôïîîôêëì ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïëôëîìôèéì ïôëððôððð ïôëððôððð ïôëððôððð ïôëððôððð

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ ïôïíçôïçî ïôïíçôïçî ïôïíçôïçî ïôïíçôïçî ïôïíçôïçî

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôïíçôïçî ïôïíçôïçî ïôïíçôïçî ïôïíçôïçî ïôïíçôïçî

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïêôêêìôðêê îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî

ßëçðððëóÒ±² Î»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ×¬»³­ îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî

ßëçððíðóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ù»² Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ íðïôîëð ð ð ð ð

ßëçððíìóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ì®¿²­°±®¬¿¬·±² ïôëîîôçêì ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëðó×²¬»®»­¬ ¿²¼ Û¿®²·²¹­ ±² ×²ª»­¬ ïôððë ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëïóÎ»²¬¿´ ×²½±³» ïôíîëôðîð ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëîóÝ±³³·­­·±²­ íôçéëôêïð ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëêóÍ¿´»­ ±º Ð®±° ¿²¼ Ý±³° º±® Ô±­­ çèéôíèí ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ êôððìôêëî ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ïêôéëéôðéê îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ïêôéëéôðéê îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî îôêíçôïçî

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ øçíôððç÷ ð ð ð ð
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜîíêëîðóÝ±«²¬§ Ù»²»®¿´ Ë²¼·­¬®·¾«¬»¼ Ð»®­±²²»´ Û¨°»²­»­ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêììïèðóÐ®±ª º±® Í¿´ ú É¿¹»ñÞ»² ß¼¶ ð îôïîðôìíç îôïîðôìíç ìôíéëôìðç íôëîéôçðç

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ð îôïîðôìíç îôïîðôìíç ìôíéëôìðç íôëîéôçðç

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ð îôïîðôìíç îôïîðôìíç ìôíéëôìðç íôëîéôçðç

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ð îôïîðôìíç îôïîðôìíç ìôíéëôìðç íôëîéôçðç
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜîíêëíðððððóÝ±«²¬§ Ð®±³±¬·±² ÚïððíðóÙ»²»®¿´ Ù®¿²¬­ Ð®±¶»½¬­ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêçëéððóÝ±²¬®¿½¬«¿´ Û¨°»²­»­ Ò±²óÙ±ª¬ ïôïïçôððð ð îéôëððôððð ëôëððôððð ëôëððôððð

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ êîèôéèë ð ð ð ð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ííôïëð ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôéèðôçíë ð îéôëððôððð ëôëððôððð ëôëððôððð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôéèðôçíë ð îéôëððôððð ëôëððôððð ëôëððôððð

ßëçðððëóÒ±² Î»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ×¬»³­ ëéèôëìé ð ð ð ð

ßëçððíéóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ý«´¬«®» ú Î»½ ð ð ð íôëððôððð íôëððôððð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ ð ð ð îôðððôððð îôðððôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ëéèôëìé ð ð ëôëððôððð ëôëððôððð

ßëçððéðó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­ ó Ò±² Ü»¾¬ Íª½ ïôëððôððð ð îéôëððôððð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ ïôëððôððð ð îéôëððôððð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ îôðéèôëìé ð îéôëððôððð ëôëððôððð ëôëððôððð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ øîçéôêïí÷ ð ð ð ð
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜîíéëððððððóÝ±«²¬§©·¼» Ì¿¨»­ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßëçðððïóÎ»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ó Ý±«²¬§©·¼» ïìíôêéçôçðé ïìíôèëèôèðî ïìíôèëèôèðî ïìíôèëèôèðî ïìíôèëèôèðî

ßëçðððëóÒ±² Î»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ×¬»³­ íêèôêìîôçìè íéìôìêèôçðç íéìôìêèôçðç íééôçéëôîïé íééôçéëôîïé

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ëïîôíîîôèëë ëïèôíîéôéïï ëïèôíîéôéïï ëîïôèíìôðïç ëîïôèíìôðïç

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ëïîôíîîôèëë ëïèôíîéôéïï ëïèôíîéôéïï ëîïôèíìôðïç ëîïôèíìôðïç

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ øëïîôíîîôèëë÷ øëïèôíîéôéïï÷ øëïèôíîéôéïï÷ øëîïôèíìôðïç÷ øëîïôèíìôðïç÷
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

Üîíèëððððððó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­º»®ñÝ±²¬® Ë²½´¿­­·º·»¼ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêêèéððóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ý± Î±¿¼ Ú«²¼ íêôïîëôðéè íèôëêéôèïê íèôëêéôèïê íìôçîìôìéï íìôçîìôìéï

ßêêèéïðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Î±¿¼ Ó¿½¸ Ú«²¼ íôéìíôèíé îôëïìôíçé îôëïìôíçé ïôçîèôïèï ïôçîèôïèï

ßêêèéëðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ý±³³ Ý±´´ Ú«²¼ çôèéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð

ßêêèéèðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ô·¾®¿®§ Ú«²¼ ëôîïçôéíé ëôççíôðìð ëôççíôðìð êôðïéôéèé êôðïéôéèé

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëìôçêðôêëï ëéôïìéôîëí ëéôïìéôîëí ëîôçìîôìíç ëîôçìîôìíç

ßêççêçðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ü»¾¬ Í»®ª·½» Ú«²¼ ìôêìíôèêï ìôëèéôçìê ìôëèéôçìê ìôèïëôíéè ìôèïëôíéè

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ìôêìíôèêï ìôëèéôçìê ìôëèéôçìê ìôèïëôíéè ìôèïëôíéè

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëçôêðìôëïî êïôéíëôïçç êïôéíëôïçç ëéôéëéôèïé ëéôéëéôèïé

ßëçððêðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Î»ª»²«» ïíôêçìôííè ïíôîîíôðìé ïíôîîíôðìé ïìôèèðôêðê ïìôèèðôêðê

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ ïíôêçìôííè ïíôîîíôðìé ïíôîîíôðìé ïìôèèðôêðê ïìôèèðôêðê

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ïíôêçìôííè ïíôîîíôðìé ïíôîîíôðìé ïìôèèðôêðê ïìôèèðôêðê

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ìëôçïðôïéì ìèôëïîôïëî ìèôëïîôïëî ìîôèééôîïï ìîôèééôîïï
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜíðóÜ»¾¬ Í»®ª·½» ÚíððïêóÜ»¾¬ Í»®ª·½» Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ëéïôèêê ëíìôïèè ëíìôïèè ìçéôëçî ìçéôëçî

ßêèïçððóÍ»®·¿´ Þ±²¼­ íêôèîëôððð ìðôèîðôèëï ìðôèîðôèëï ìïôðçðôïèí ìïôðçðôïèí

ßêèïçìðóÛÚÝ Ô±¿²­ ó Þ±²¼­ ïêôïëèôìðç ïìôèðëôððð ïìôèðëôððð ïìôéìðôððð ïìôéìðôððð

ßêèíçððó×²¬»®»­¬ Ñ² Þ±²¼­ ïéôçéðôïíë ïéôêèéôîíë ïéôêèéôîíë îïôðîìôëìç îïôðîìôëìç

ßêèíçìðó×²¬»®»­¬ Ñ² ÛÚÝ Ô±¿²­ ó Þ±²¼­ íôîêðôíðì íôìðçôéìé íôìðçôéìé îôçèïôðçé îôçèïôðçé

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ éìôéèëôéïì ééôîëéôðîï ééôîëéôðîï èðôíííôìîï èðôíííôìîï

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ éìôéèëôéïì ééôîëéôðîï ééôîëéôðîï èðôíííôìîï èðôíííôìîï

ßëçððéïó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­ ó Ü»¾¬ Í»®ª·½» êëôçïçôéèç ééôîëéôðîï ééôîëéôðîï èðôíííôìîï èðôíííôìîï

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ êëôçïçôéèç ééôîëéôðîï ééôîëéôðîï èðôíííôìîï èðôíííôìîï

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ êëôçïçôéèç ééôîëéôðîï ééôîëéôðîï èðôíííôìîï èðôíííôìîï

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ èôèêëôçîë ð ð ð ð
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜíçéëððððððóÚ·²¿²½» Ý±«²¬§©·¼» ß´´±½¿¬·±² ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ íôèëíôèíé ìôïðîôìçî ìôïðîôìçî ìôîððôððð ìôîððôððð

ßêêéïïðóÝ»®¬·±®¿®· Ð®±½»»¼·²¹­ ççôçîï îððôððð îððôððð îððôððð îððôððð

ßêêéìððóÍ¿´»­ Ì¿¨ ¬± Ñ¬¸»® Ù±ª¬­ ïîíôíèèôïïï ïîìôéîîôçéð ïîìôéîîôçéð ïîêôìçéôðíë ïîêôìçéôðíë

ßêêéìïðóÜ·­¬®·¾ Ì¿¨ ß¼«´¬óË­» Ý¿²²¿¾·­ ïôîêèôîêé çððôððð çððôððð ïôëððôððð ïôëððôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïîèôêïðôïíë ïîçôçîëôìêî ïîçôçîëôìêî ïíîôíçéôðíë ïíîôíçéôðíë

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïîèôêïðôïíë ïîçôçîëôìêî ïîçôçîëôìêî ïíîôíçéôðíë ïíîôíçéôðíë

ßëçðððïóÎ»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ó Ý±«²¬§©·¼» ïëðôèêì ð ð ð ð

ßëçðððíóÑ¬¸»® Î»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ×¬»³­ çôìëçôéïï çôïéèôðîê çôïéèôðîê çôéíëôëïç çôéíëôëïç

ßëçðððëóÒ±² Î»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ×¬»³­ ïîìôêçêôíéè ïîëôêêîôçéð ïîëôêêîôçéð ïîèôðíéôðíë ïîèôðíéôðíë

ßëçððíðóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ù»² Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ èïôðèè ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëðó×²¬»®»­¬ ¿²¼ Û¿®²·²¹­ ±² ×²ª»­¬ ïíôðêíôíëì ìôíëêôïçì ìôíëêôïçì íôëëïôìéð íôëëïôìéð

ßëçððëëóÚ·²»­ ú Ú±®º»·¬«®»­ ð ð ð ïôðîéôêìð ïôðîéôêìð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ïìéôìëïôíçì ïíçôïçéôïçð ïíçôïçéôïçð ïìîôíëïôêêì ïìîôíëïôêêì

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ïìéôìëïôíçì ïíçôïçéôïçð ïíçôïçéôïçð ïìîôíëïôêêì ïìîôíëïôêêì

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ øïèôèìïôîëç÷ øçôîéïôéîè÷ øçôîéïôéîè÷ øçôçëìôêîç÷ øçôçëìôêîç÷
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D25 - County Legislature 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Department Mission 

To provide efficient and cost-effective public service programs to the people of Onondaga County by 

overseeing and directing the activities of Onondaga County departments, agencies, and offices.
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜîëóÝ±«²¬§ Ô»¹·­´¿¬«®» ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ ïôïèêôêîî ïôîçîôîìì ïôîçîôîìì ïôíîîôîðë ïôíîîôîðë

ßêìïðíðóÑ¬¸»® Û³°´±§»» É¿¹»­ çôðçè èôððð èôððð êôëðð êôëðð

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ îôëêï îôçëð îôçëð íôððð íôððð

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ îôëèì íôððð ìôîêì íôððð íôððð

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ ìðôëðð ìïôëðð ìèôëðð ìïôëðð ìïôëðð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ìôðëç éôìðð éôìðð éôïðð éôïðð

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ ïôððð èôëðð èôëðð ëôíðð ëôíðð

ßêêèéîðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ù®¿²¬ Û¨°»²¼ îîëôððð éëôððð éëôððð ð ëðôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôìéïôìîì ïôìíèôëçì ïôììêôèëè ïôíèèôêðë ïôìíèôêðë

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ ëîëôéðî ëíéôèéî ëíéôèéî ëèêôíèî ëèêôíèî

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ îêìôçïð íïìôêèð íïìôêèð îèêôìîì îèêôìîì

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ éçðôêïí èëîôëëî èëîôëëî èéîôèðê èéîôèðê

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ îôîêîôðíé îôîçïôïìê îôîççôìïð îôîêïôìïï îôíïïôìïï

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ èôðïé ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ èôðïé ð ð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ èôðïé ð ð ð ð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ îôîëìôðîð îôîçïôïìê îôîççôìïð îôîêïôìïï îôíïïôìïï

Administration & Financial Services Section 3 Page 44



Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜîëóÝ±«²¬§ Ô»¹·­´¿¬«®» ÚïððíðóÙ»²»®¿´ Ù®¿²¬­ Ð®±¶»½¬­ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ ëê ð ð ð ð

ßêçëéððóÝ±²¬®¿½¬«¿´ Û¨°»²­»­ Ò±²óÙ±ª¬ ìîôìêè ð éëôððð ð ð

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ ìëéôêéí ð ð ð ð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ëèôëíè ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëëèôéíì ð éëôððð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëëèôéíì ð éëôððð ð ð

ßëçððîêóÍ¬¿¬» ß·¼ ó Ñ¬¸»® Û½±² ß­­·­¬¿²½» íïëôíïé ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ øèôðïé÷ ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ íðéôíðï ð ð ð ð

ßëçððéðó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­ ó Ò±² Ü»¾¬ Íª½ îîëôððð ð éëôððð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ îîëôððð ð éëôððð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ëíîôíðï ð éëôððð ð ð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ îêôìíì ð ð ð ð
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Budgeted Positions

D25-County Legislature F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions Grade

Authorized
Positions

JC08150-LEGISLATIVE AIDE 31 2 31 2 31 2 31 2 0 0

JC08100-COUNTY LEGISLATOR E08 14 E08 14 E08 14 E08 14 0 0

JC08130-FLOOR LDR-CO LEGIS E07 2 E07 2 E07 2 E07 2 0 0

JC08140-CHAIRPERSON CO LEGIS E05 1 E05 1 E05 1 E05 1 0 0

JC08110-LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 32 1 32 1 32 1 32 1 0 0

JC08120-DIR LEG BUDGET REV 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC08210-DEP CLK-CO LEGIS 34 1 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC08220-CLERK CO LEGIS 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC01755-EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC08200-AST CLERK-CO LEGIS 32 1 32 1 32 1 32 1 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 25 25 25 25 0

Administration & Financial Services Section 3 Page 46



Ð®±¹®¿³ Ò¿®®¿¬·ª»
€

ÜîëóÝ±«²¬§ Ô»¹·­´¿¬«®»

îðîê

ß¼±°¬»¼

Ù®±­­ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ Ô±½¿´ Ü±´´¿®­ Í¬¿ºº·²¹

ÜîëóÝ±«²¬§ Ô»¹·­´¿¬«®» îôíïïôìïï îôíïïôìïï îì

Administration & Financial Services Section 3 Page 47



County Legislature 

Program Narrative 

 

 

 

 

Onondaga County Legislature:  The County Legislature is the elected governing body of Onondaga 

County government.  The mission of its members is to determine policy, appropriate funds and respond to 

the constituency they represent. 
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D27 - Information Technology 
 

Department Mission 

 

Provide cost effective, innovative technology services that promote effeciencies and business value to 

departments, employees and citizens of Onondaga County 

 

Department Vision 
 

To be highly proficient in the delivery of technology based solutions and services that reduce costs, 

maximize employee productivity, and support citizen engagement 

 

Department Goals 

 

▪ IT staff is well trained and highly proficient in the delivery of technology based solutions and services 

▪ IT projects are on time and on budget 

▪ Strategic and efficient operational solutions have been implemented and are continuously improved 

▪ Outdated, costly application environments are replaced with modern enterprise solutions 

▪ Systems are patched, secure, and reliable with high availability 

▪ Customer service is responsive, proactive, and effective 
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Budget  Summary

D27-Information Technology F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 4,138,916 4,890,254 4,890,254 4,910,852 4,910,852

A641020-Overtime Wages 43,953 32,464 32,464 33,438 33,438

A641030-Other Employee Wages 63,035 68,203 68,203 70,249 70,249

A693000-Supplies & Materials 102,332 124,400 129,160 126,600 126,600

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 3,804,954 4,185,286 4,305,384 4,399,576 4,399,576

A694080-Professional Services 501,909 502,000 533,105 546,000 546,000

A694100-All Other Expenses 35,000 28,268 83,871 28,815 28,815

A694010-Travel & Training 199 13,600 13,600 13,600 13,600

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 8,690,298 9,844,475 10,056,042 10,129,130 10,129,130

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 2,123,573 2,350,452 2,350,452 2,539,190 2,539,190

A694950-Interdepart Charges 835,071 797,683 797,683 808,787 808,787

A699690-Transfer to Debt Service Fund 357,352 353,088 353,088 375,511 375,511

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 3,315,996 3,501,223 3,501,223 3,723,488 3,723,488

Total Appropriations 12,006,294 13,345,698 13,557,265 13,852,618 13,852,618

A590022-State Aid - Public Safety 10,964 0 0 26,745 26,745

A590057-Other Misc Revenues 3,000 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Revenues 13,964 0 0 26,745 26,745

A590060-Interdepart Revenue 11,992,330 13,345,698 13,345,698 13,825,873 13,825,873

Subtotal Interdepartl Revenues 11,992,330 13,345,698 13,345,698 13,825,873 13,825,873

Total Revenues 12,006,294 13,345,698 13,345,698 13,852,618 13,852,618

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 0 0 211,567 0 0
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Budget  Summary

D27-Information Technology F10030-General Grants Projects Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A693000-Supplies & Materials 73,121 0 0 0 0

A695700-Contractual Expenses Non-Govt 8,469,900 0 0 0 0

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 43,316 0 0 0 0

A694080-Professional Services 10,403 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 8,596,740 0 0 0 0

Total Appropriations 8,596,740 0 0 0 0

A590010-Federal Aid - General Government Support 8,481,720 0 0 0 0

A590022-State Aid - Public Safety 89,999 0 0 0 0

A590040-Svcs Other Govts - Genl Govt Suppt 14,501 0 0 0 0

A590057-Other Misc Revenues 940,815 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Revenues 9,527,036 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 9,527,036 0 0 0 0

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) (930,296) 0 0 0 0
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Budgeted Positions

D27-Information Technology F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC02000-ACCOUNT CLERK 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 0 0

JC02020-ACCOUNT CLERK 2 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC03120-DIRECTOR OF DATA COMMUNICATIONS 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC03140-LEAD SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR 34 1 34 1 0 1

JC03190-DUP MACH OPER 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 0 0

JC03200-DUP MACH OPER 2 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC03758-NETWORK ADMIN LEAD 15 2 15 2 15 2 15 2 0 0

JC03325-DIR INFRSTR SRVS 35 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC03395-DIR APPLICATION SRVS 35 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC03505-CHIEF INFORMATION OF 39 1 39 1 39 1 39 1 0 0

JC03675-HELP DESK OPERATOR 8 4 8 4 8 4 8 4 0 0

JC03772-CLIENT SOLUTIONS MANAGER 34 2 35 2 35 2 35 2 0 0

JC03785-DIR CLIENT SRVS 35 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC03835-DEP CHIEF INFOR OFF 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC03320-MANAGER TECH SUPPORT 34 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC03333-DATA BASE ADMIN 15 3 15 3 15 3 15 3 0 0

JC03445-JUNIOR SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR 10 5 10 5 10 5 10 5 0 0

JC03475-APPLICATION PROJECT LEAD 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC37010-LEAD SOFTWARE ENGINEER 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC03490-DATA COMM MGR 34 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC03525-ENTERPRISE DESIGN SPECIALIST 14 7 14 7 14 7 14 7 0 0

JC03532-JUNIOR ENTERPRISE SUPPORT SPEC 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC03536-ENTERPRISE SUPPORT SPECIALIST 12 3 12 3 12 3 12 3 0 0

JC03545-DIGITAL FORENSICS TECHNICIAN 12 1 12 1 12 1 12 1 0 0

JC03590-SYS PROGRAMMER 14 2 14 2 14 2 14 2 0 0

JC03635-ENTERPRISE PROJECT LEAD 34 1 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC03720-APPLICATION PROG MGR 34 3 35 3 35 3 35 3 0 0

JC03753-SR NETWORK ADMIN 14 3 14 3 14 3 14 3 0 0

JC03755-NETWORK ADMIN 12 2 12 2 12 2 12 2 0 0

JC03775-SYSTEMS ADMIN 12 9 12 9 12 9 12 9 0 0

JC03840-SR SYSTEMS PROG 15 2 15 2 15 2 15 2 0 0

JC03865-INFORMATION SECURITY MANAGER 34 1 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC03925-SR SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR 14 3 14 3 14 3 14 3 0 0

JC03960-ENTERPRISE FUNCTINOAL LEAD 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 0 0

JC03970-WEB DESIGN SPECIALIST 14 3 14 3 14 3 14 3 0 0

JC03980-SR ENTERPRISE DESIGN SPECIALIST 15 4 15 4 15 4 15 4 0 0

JC04920-OFFICE AUTO ANALYST 14 4 14 4 14 4 14 4 0 0

JC04930-SR OFF AUTO ANALYST 15 1 15 1 15 1 15 1 0 0

JC80560-HELP DESK OPERATOR (HELP PROGR 8 2 8 2 8 2 0 0

JC80600-JUNIOR SYSTEMS ADMIN (HELP PRO 10 1 10 3 10 3 10 3 0 0

JC80710-NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR (HELP PR 12 1 12 1 12 1 12 1 0 0

JC80930-SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR (HELP PR 12 4 12 6 12 6 12 6 0 0

JC83070-DATA BASE ADMINISTRATOR (HELP 15 2 15 2 15 2 0 0

JC83080-DATA COMMUNICATIONS MGR (HELP 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC83100-DIRECTOR OF INFRST SVCS (HELP 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC83190-LOCAL AREA NET TECH SUPP SP (H 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC83280-SENIOR ENTERPRISE DESIGN SP (H 15 2 15 2 15 2 0 0

JC83300-SENIOR NETWORK ADMIN (HELP PRO 14 2 14 2 14 2 0 0

JC83310-SENIOR SYSTEMS ADMIN (HELP PRO 14 2 14 2 14 2 0 0

JC89040-WEB DESIGN SPECIALIST (HELP PR 14 3 14 3 14 3 14 3 0 0

JC89390-DIGITAL FORENSICS TECH (HELP P 12 1 12 1 12 1 12 1 0 0
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Budgeted Positions
D27-Information Technology F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC89420-DUPLICATING MACHINE OP III (HE 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC89480-ENTERPRISE DESIGN SPEC (HELP P 14 2 14 2 14 2 14 2 0 0

JC89720-NETWORK ADMIN LEAD (HELP PROGR 15 2 15 2 15 2 15 2 0 0

JC03430-PROGRAMMER 1 10 3 10 3 10 3 10 3 0 0

JC03660-CONSOLE OPERATOR 10 1 0

JC03745-LAN TECH SUPORT SPEC 10 2 10 2 10 2 10 2 0 0

JC07000-GRAPH TECH 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 (1)

JC01750-EXEC SECRETARY 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC01760-SECRETARY 24 1 24 1 24 1 24 1 0 0

JC04900-OFFICE AUTO SUP TECH 8 2 8 2 8 2 8 1 0 (1)

JC03210-REPRO SERVICES SUPV 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC03215-DUPLICATING MACHINE OPERATOR III 10 1 10 2 10 2 10 2 0 0

JC03685-HELP DESK SUPERVISOR 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC07015-GRAPHICS TECHNICIAN 2 11 1 11 1 11 1 11 1 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 109 128 129 127 -1
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Program Narrative
 

D27-Information Technology

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D27-Information Technology 13,852,618 0 58

D2730- IT Communications 2,131,188 0 8

D2740-IT Print Shop 334,041 0 2

D2750-IT Administration 1,093,588 0 4

D2760-Information Tech Client Services 4,170,666 0 21

D2770-IT Infrastructure Services 2,870,258 0 9

D2780-Information Tech Application Services 3,252,877 0 14
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Information Technology 

Program Narrative 

 

 

Administration:  Administration is responsible for management of the department as well as all 

administrative support.  Administration interacts with the County Executive’s Office, County Legislature, 

and the top level management of all County departments to insure that policy is carried out and the 

department mission is achieved. 

 
Communication Services:  Communication services provides network and telecommunication support 

and security. 

 
Print Shop Services:  Print services provides central print services. 

 
Client Services: Client Services is responsible for desktop support, helpdesk services, managed print 

services and business process assessment. 

 

Infrastructure Services: Infrastructure Services provides services in the areas of network and 

telecommunication support, technical services, information security, printshop services and data center 

operations. 
 

Application Services:  Application Services is responsible for the development, maintenance and support 

for the core business systems in Onondaga County. 
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D31 - District Attorney 
 

 

     
 

 

 

Department Mission 

The Office of the District Attorney is responsible for all criminal prosecutions in Onondaga County and 

works in conjunction with all law enforcement organizations in the boundaries of the County to 

investigate criminal felonies and misdemeanors 
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Budget  Summary

D31-District Attorney F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 5,741,115 7,315,069 7,315,069 7,277,615 7,277,615

A641020-Overtime Wages 9,438 12,020 12,020 12,381 12,381

A641030-Other Employee Wages 180,453 177,170 177,170 182,485 182,485

A693000-Supplies & Materials 166,861 172,811 175,356 182,811 182,811

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 36,073 69,400 69,400 69,400 69,400

A694080-Professional Services 95,815 225,027 217,527 225,027 225,027

A694100-All Other Expenses 56,393 61,739 61,739 61,739 61,739

A694010-Travel & Training 40,665 45,000 52,500 45,000 45,000

A668720-Transfer to Grant Expend 0 53,280 53,280 0 0

A671500-Automotive Equipment 86,011 47,165 47,165 0 0

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 6,412,825 8,178,681 8,181,226 8,056,458 8,056,458

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 1,852,199 2,471,081 2,471,081 2,526,383 2,526,383

A694950-Interdepart Charges 1,479,734 1,969,106 1,969,106 1,761,866 1,761,866

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 3,331,933 4,440,187 4,440,187 4,288,249 4,288,249

Total Appropriations 9,744,757 12,618,868 12,621,413 12,344,707 12,344,707

A590015-Federal Aid - Social Services 42,115 23,000 23,000 40,000 40,000

A590020-State Aid - General Govt Support 103,640 77,685 77,685 90,685 90,685

A590022-State Aid - Public Safety 457,001 1,015,001 1,015,001 1,492,244 1,492,244

A590030-County Svc Rev - Gen Govt Suppt 1,716 2,000 2,000 1,500 1,500

A590032-County Svc Rev - Public Safety 79,805 0 0 0 0

A590055-Fines & Forfeitures 0 1,200 1,200 0 0

A590056-Sales of Prop and Comp for Loss 6,252 350 350 350 350

A590057-Other Misc Revenues 2,302 3,000 3,000 200 200

Subtotal Direct Revenues 692,831 1,122,236 1,122,236 1,624,979 1,624,979

A590060-Interdepart Revenue 175,405 217,167 217,167 184,592 184,592

Subtotal Interdepartl Revenues 175,405 217,167 217,167 184,592 184,592

Total Revenues 868,236 1,339,403 1,339,403 1,809,571 1,809,571

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 8,876,521 11,279,465 11,282,010 10,535,136 10,535,136
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Budget  Summary

D31-District Attorney F10030-General Grants Projects Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 2,144,313 2,724,385 1,854,903 2,686,968 2,686,968

A641020-Overtime Wages 85 0 0 0 0

A641030-Other Employee Wages 62,096 33,387 0 33,387 33,387

A693000-Supplies & Materials 3,211 3,680 3,680 3,400 3,400

A695700-Contractual Expenses Non-Govt 250,713 0 621,678 42,519 42,519

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 4,790 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

A694080-Professional Services 145,831 350,000 350,000 475,000 475,000

A694100-All Other Expenses 379,386 56,468 56,468 77,081 77,081

A694010-Travel & Training 4,508 0 0 13,500 13,500

A692150-Furn, Furnishings & Equip 164,568 0 0 0 0

A671500-Automotive Equipment 31,066 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 3,190,567 3,172,920 2,891,729 3,336,855 3,336,855

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 686,196 303,442 72,909 1,003,250 1,003,250

A694950-Interdepart Charges 188 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 686,383 303,442 72,909 1,003,250 1,003,250

Total Appropriations 3,876,950 3,476,362 2,964,638 4,340,105 4,340,105

A590013-Federal Aid - Health 113,243 0 0 0 0

A590022-State Aid - Public Safety 3,414,585 3,054,362 2,542,638 3,868,105 3,868,105

A590032-County Svc Rev - Public Safety 24,292 72,000 72,000 122,000 122,000

A590055-Fines & Forfeitures 244,233 0 0 0 0

A590057-Other Misc Revenues (1,960) 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

Subtotal Direct Revenues 3,794,393 3,476,362 2,964,638 4,340,105 4,340,105

Total Revenues 3,794,393 3,476,362 2,964,638 4,340,105 4,340,105

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 82,557 0 0 0 0
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Budgeted Positions

D31-District Attorney F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC00110-CLERK 2 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 0

JC01010-TYPIST 2 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 0

JC01160-LEGAL SEC 1 6 11 6 11 6 11 6 11 0 0

JC01170-LEGAL SEC 2 8 2 8 2 8 2 8 2 0 0

JC01330-COURT STENO -GR JRY- 31 3 31 3 31 3 31 3 0 0

JC01340-SR COURT STENO -GR JRY- 33 3 33 3 33 3 33 3 0 0

JC02050-ACCOUNT CLERK 3 8 1 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC50540-PROCESS SERVER 22 3 22 3 22 3 22 3 0 0

JC60070-INFORMATION AIDE 2 7 2 7 2 7 2 7 0 0

JC02590-FISCAL OFFICER 33 1 33 1 33 1 33 1 0 0

JC08353-VICTIM ASSISTANCE SUPERVISOR 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC50331-CHIEF AST D A 2 6 2 6 2 6 2 6 2 0 0

JC50350-DISTRICT ATTORNEY E01 1 E01 1 E01 1 E01 1 0 0

JC50370-DEP DISTRICT ATTY 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC02310-ACCOUNTANT 2 11 1 11 1 11 1 11 1 0 0

JC50040-CRIMINAL LAW ASSOC 28 4 28 4 28 4 28 4 0 0

JC50300-ADMIN OFFICER -DA- 33 1 33 1 33 1 33 1 0 0

JC50310-AST DISTRICT ATTY 2 2 10 2 14 2 14 2 14 0 0

JC50312-AST DISTRICT ATTY 3 3 16 3 3 21 3 21 0

JC50320-AST DISTRICT ATTY 1 1 6 1 10 1 10 1 10 0 0

JC50330-CHIEF AST D A 5 3 5 3 5 3 5 3 0 0

JC50340-SR ASST DIST ATTY 4 6 4 4 8 4 8 0

JC50450-LEGAL RESEARCH COORD 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC80270-CLERK II (HELP PROGRAM) 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 0

JC80500-FISCAL OFFICER (HELP PROGRAM) 33 1 33 1 33 1 33 1 0 0

JC80610-LEGAL SECRETARY I (HELP PROGRA 6 7 6 7 6 7 0 0

JC80970-TYPIST II (HELP PROGRAM) 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 0

JC81130-ACCOUNT CLERK III (HELP PROGRA 8 1 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC83200-PARALEGAL (HELP PROGRAM) 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC40220-CONF D A INVEST 1 29 4 29 5 29 5 29 5 0 0

JC40230-CONF D A INVEST 3 32 3 32 3 32 3 32 3 0 0

JC40240-CONF D A INVEST 2 31 7 31 31 9 31 9 0

JC40260-CHIEF CONF D A INV 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC01710-SR EXEC ASST (DA) 32 1 32 1 32 1 32 1 0 0

JC01750-EXEC SECRETARY 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC50560-PARALEGAL 10 4 10 4 10 4 10 4 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 109 137 137

21

7 1

0

9 0

1136
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Program Narrative
 

D31-District Attorney

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D31-District Attorney 16,684,812 10,535,136 115

D3110000000-District Attorney Operations 12,344,707 10,535,136 114

D3150000000-District Attorney Grants 4,340,105 0 1
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District Attorney 

Program Narrative 

 

District Attorney:  The Onondaga County District Attorney is responsible for prosecuting all criminal 

actions within the County (traffic tickets to homicides) under the New York State Constitution and the 

New York State Penal Code.  These cases are handled by assistant district attorneys who are assigned to a 

bureau.  The bureaus are based on the type of crime:  felony, misdemeanor, homicide, special victims, 

narcotics, DWI, economic fraud, city court, justice courts. 

Beyond prosecuting, the District Attorney's office can also investigate criminal activity.  The District 

Attorney Investigators, in addition to working on arrested cases, will be assigned to these tasks as well. 

Support staff is also assigned by bureau to provide assistance on various levels depending on the type of 

case. 
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D37 - Board of Elections 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Department Mission 

The mission of the Board of Elections is to conduct elections within its jurisdiction 
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Board of Elections 

Program Narrative 

 

 

Election Administration:  The Elections Board is a department mandated by the Election Law of the 

State of New York.  The Board is required to register and cancel voters, certify candidates, prepare ballots 

and voting machines, perform voter outreach services, train and pay election inspectors, secure polling 

sites, deliver voting machines and certify elections. 
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D39 - Finance Department 
 

 
 
Department Mission 

To maintain fiscal stability through responsible budgeting and investment strategies, efficient fiscal 

operations, strategic financial planning and protecting public assets 
 

Department Vision 

To actively engage County operations as a financial partner, aligning public resources with strategic 

action plans 
 

Department Goals 

▪ Ensure county resources are effectively and efficiently utilized  

▪ Improve, standardize, and streamline processes using technology and best practices 

▪ Protect and safeguard county assets and resources 

▪ Administer a performance management-driven budget process 
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Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëôîèïôëêë êôèìðôëïî éôèìðôçîï êôéíçôððê êôéíçôððê

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ îôîëìôëèï îôçëêôïðé îôçëêôïðé íôðèéôìíê íôðèéôìíê

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ ïôêçéôçíí ïôëîêôïðé ïôëîêôïðé ïôèïèôèèî ïôèïèôèèî

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ íôçëîôëïì ìôìèîôîïì ìôìèîôîïì ìôçðêôíïè ìôçðêôíïè

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ çôîíìôðéç ïïôíîîôéîê ïîôíîíôïíë ïïôêìëôíîì ïïôêìëôíîì

ßëçðððëóÒ±² Î»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ×¬»³­ ïïìôèêç ïïìôèêç ïïìôèêç ïïìôèêç ïïìôèêç

ßëçððíðóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ù»² Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ íéíôêîç íêèôïìè íêèôïìè íêèôïìè íêèôïìè

ßëçððìðóÍª½­ Ñ¬¸»® Ù±ª¬­ ó Ù»²´ Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ ëêçôðìë ëîèôêîí ëîèôêîí ëîèôêîí ëîèôêîí

ßëçððëðó×²¬»®»­¬ ¿²¼ Û¿®²·²¹­ ±² ×²ª»­¬ íëíôìîí ìíðôîðï ìíðôîðï ëêêôðéë ëêêôðéë

ßëçððëïóÎ»²¬¿´ ×²½±³» ïïì ïðð ïðð ïðð ïðð

ßëçððëêóÍ¿´»­ ±º Ð®±° ¿²¼ Ý±³° º±® Ô±­­ ìèëôëéè ëêð ëêð ëêð ëêð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ ìçôêêç éèôîëð éèôîëð éèôîëð éèôîëð

ßëçððèíóß°°®±°®·¿¬»¼ Ú«²¼ Þ¿´¿²½» ð ð ïôðððôððð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ïôçìêôíîé ïôëîðôéëï îôëîðôéëï ïôêëêôêîë ïôêëêôêîë

ßëçððêðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Î»ª»²«» ëôîïíôëîï êôïððôííë êôïððôííë êôîèçôëèé êôîèçôëèé

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ ëôîïíôëîï êôïððôííë êôïððôííë êôîèçôëèé êôîèçôëèé

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ éôïëçôèìè éôêîïôðèê èôêîïôðèê éôçìêôîïî éôçìêôîïî

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ îôðéìôîíï íôéðïôêìð íôéðîôðìç íôêççôïïî íôêççôïïî
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜíçóÚ·²¿²½» Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ÚïððíðóÙ»²»®¿´ Ù®¿²¬­ Ð®±¶»½¬­ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ ìïçôêèï ð ð ð ð

ßêìïðîðóÑª»®¬·³» É¿¹»­ éôçêí ð ð ð ð

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ èðôðéë ð ð ð ð

ßêçëéððóÝ±²¬®¿½¬«¿´ Û¨°»²­»­ Ò±²óÙ±ª¬ éôéêïôîðë ð ïôîëðôððð ð ð

ßêêïëéðóØ±«­·²¹ Î»¸¿¾ Ù®¿²¬­ îôðìèôçéì ð ð ð ð

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ îìîôîíê ð ð ð ð

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ ïëîôçéì ð ëððôððð ð ð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ çðëôèëî ð ð ð ð

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ ïíôïîí ð ð ð ð

ßêçîïëðóÚ«®²ô Ú«®²·­¸·²¹­ ú Û¯«·° îíïôïðç ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïïôèêíôïçï ð ïôéëðôððð ð ð

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ ééôêíî ð ð ð ð

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ îôïêç ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ éçôèðï ð ð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïïôçìîôççí ð ïôéëðôððð ð ð

ßëçððïðóÚ»¼»®¿´ ß·¼ ó Ù»²»®¿´ Ù±ª»®²³»²¬ Í«°°±®¬ øçôðéìôëðé÷ ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëïóÎ»²¬¿´ ×²½±³» ïçðôïêï ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ øêôêíçôíçí÷ ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ øïëôëîíôéíç÷ ð ð ð ð

ßëçððéðó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­ ó Ò±² Ü»¾¬ Íª½ ëððôððð ð ïôéëðôððð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ ëððôððð ð ïôéëðôððð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ øïëôðîíôéíç÷ ð ïôéëðôððð ð ð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ îêôçêêôéíï ð ð ð ð
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€
€

Þ«¼¹»¬»¼ Ð±­·¬·±²­

ÜíçóÚ·²¿²½» Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîê îðîê

Ó±¼·º·»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼ Ê¿®·¿²½» ¬± Ó±¼·º·»¼

Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­

ÖÝððïïðóÝÔÛÎÕ î ë ï ë ï ë ï ë ï ð ð

ÖÝðïðïðóÌÇÐ×ÍÌ î ë î ë î ë î ë ï ð øï÷

ÖÝðîðððóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ ï ì ïð ì é ì é ì é ð ð

ÖÝðîðîðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ î é ïé é ïè é ïç é ïç ð ï

ÖÝðîðíðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ ÌÇÐ î é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝðîðëðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ í è ïî è ïí è ïí è ïí ð ð

ÖÝðîïìðóÌßÈ ÝÔÛÎÕ ë ï ë ï ë ï ë ï ð ð

ÖÝðîïéðóÜÛÔ×ÒÏËÛÒÌ ÌßÈ ÝÔÛÎÕ ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ð ð

ÖÝðîïèðóÌßÈ ßÞÍÌÎßÝÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ð ð

ÖÝðîïçðóÜÛÐ Ü×Î ÞËÜÙÛÌ ßÜÓ×Ò íé ï íé ï íé ï íé ï ð ð

ÖÝðîëçðóÚ×ÍÝßÔ ÑÚÚ×ÝÛÎ íí í íí í íí í íí í ð ð

ÖÝðîêïðóßÍÌ Ü×Î ÎÔ ÐÎ ÌÈ ÍÊÍ íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝðîêéëóßÍÍ×ÍÌßÒÌ Ü×ÎÛÝÌÑÎ ÑÚ ÎÛßÔ ÐÎÑÐÛÎÌÇ ÍÛÎÊ×ÝÛÍ ó ÌßÈ ÓßÐÐ×ÒÙ íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝðîêîðóÜ×Î ÌßÈ ÐÎÛÐßÎßÌ×ÑÒ îç ï îç ï îç ï îç ï ð ð

ÖÝðîêíðóÜ×Î ÎÛßÔ ÐÎÑÐ ÌßÈ ÍÛ íé ï íè ï íè ï íè ï ð ð

ÖÝðîèðèóÝØ×ÛÚ Ú×ÍÝßÔ ÑÚÚ×ÝÛÎ ìð ï ìð ï ìð ï ìð ï ð ð

ÖÝðîçîðóÜÛÐËÌÇ Ü×Î ÑÚ Ú×ÒßÒÝ×ßÔ ÑÐÛÎ íé ï íé ï íé ï íé ï ð ð

ÖÝðîçëëóßÜÓ×Ò ÑÚÚ×ÝÛÎ øÚ×ÒßÒÝ×ßÔ ÑÐÛÎ÷ íë î íë í íë í íë í ð ð

ÖÝðíðððóÜ×ÎÛÝÌÑÎ ÑÚ ÙÎßÒÌÍ íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝðìíéëóÜ×ÎÛÝÌÑÎ ÑÚ ÜßÌß ßÒßÔÇÌ×ÝÍ íê ï íê ï íê ï íê ï ð ð

ÖÝêíëêíóÐÎÑÖÛÝÌ ÝÑÑÎÜ íï í íï í íï í íï í ð ð

ÖÝðîíððóßÝÝÑËÒÌßÒÌ ï ç ïî ç ïí ç ïí ç ïí ð ð

ÖÝðîíïðóßÝÝÑËÒÌßÒÌ î ïï ïð ïï ïï ïï ïï ïï ïï ð ð

ÖÝðîìçðóÞËÜÙÛÌ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ í íí í íí í íí í íí í ð ð

ÖÝðîëïðóÞËÜÙÛÌ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ î íï í íï í íï í íï í ð ð

ÖÝðîèðêóÚ×ÒßÒÝ×ßÔ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ íë î íë î íë î íë î ð ð

ÖÝðîèèëóÚ×ÒßÒÝ×ßÔ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ øÌÎÛßÍËÎÇ÷ íé ï íé ï íé ï ð ð

ÖÝðìíííóÐÎÑÙÎßÓ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ íî ï íî ï íî ï íî ï ð ð

ÖÝðëîîðóÜ×Î Î×ÍÕ ÓÙÓÌ íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝïðîíðóÓßÒßÙÛÓÛÒÌ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ íï ë íï ë íï ë íï ë ð ð

ÖÝïðîìðóÍÎ ÓßÒßÙÛ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ íí ë íí ë íí ë íí ë ð ð

ÖÝïëîíðóÌßÈ ÓßÐ ÍËÐÛÎÊ×ÍÑÎ ïí ï ïí ï ïí ï ïí ï ð ð

ÖÝïëíïðóÙÛÑ ×ÒÚÑ ÍÇÍ ÍÐÛÝ î ïí î ïí î ïí î ïí î ð ð

ÖÝíðîëðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ×ÒÙ ÍËÐÊ ÙÎ Þ ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ð ð

ÖÝëððéðóßÜÓ×Ò ÑÚÚ×ÝÛÎ ÔßÉ íí ï ð

ÖÝðîçîëóÍÎ ßÜÓ×Ò ÑÚÚ×ÝÛÎ øÚ×Ò ÑÐÛÎ÷ íê ï íê ï íê ï íê ï ð ð

ÖÝèðîéðóÝÔÛÎÕ ×× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ë ï ë ï ë ï ð ð

ÖÝèðìçðóÚ×ÒßÒÝ×ßÔ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎß íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝèðëëðóÙÛÑÙÎßÐØ×Ý ×ÒÚÑ ÍÇÍ ÍÐÛÝ ×× øØ ïí ï ïí ï ïí ï ïí ï ð ð

ÖÝèðêêðóÓßÒßÙÛÓÛÒÌ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎ íï ì íï ì íï ì ð ð

ÖÝèðèïðóÐÎÑÙÎßÓ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ íî ï íî ï íî ï íî ï ð ð

ÖÝèðèìðóÐÎÑÖÛÝÌ ÝÑÑÎÜ×ÒßÌÑÎ øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙ íï ï íï ï íï ï íï ï ð ð

ÖÝèðçéðóÌÇÐ×ÍÌ ×× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ë ï ë ï ë ï ð ð

ÖÝèïïïðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ × øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ì ï ì ï ì ï ì ï ð ð

ÖÝèïïîðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ ×× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ é ê é ê é é é é ð ï

ÖÝèïïíðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ ××× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎß è í è í è í è í ð ð

ÖÝèïïìðóßÝÝÑËÒÌßÒÌ × øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ç ê ç ê ç ê ç ê ð ð

ÖÝèïîíðóßÍÍÌ Ü×Î ÑÚ ÎÛßÔ ÐÎÑÐ ÌßÈ øØÛÔ íë î íë î íë î ð ð

ÖÝèííìðóÌßÈ ßÞÍÌÎßÝÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎ ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ð ð

ÖÝèèðëðóßÝÝÑËÒÌßÒÌ ×× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ïï î ïï î ïï î ïï î ð ð

ÖÝèèïððóßÜÓ×Ò ÑÚÚ×ÝÛÎ øÚ×Ò ÑÐ÷ øØÛÔÐ÷ íë î íë î íë î íë î ð ð

ÖÝèèîïðóÞËÜÙÛÌ ßÒßÔÇÍÌ ×× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎß íï ï íï ï íï ï íï ï ð ð

ÖÝèççìðóÌßÈ ÝÔÛÎÕ øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ë ï ë ï ë ï ë ï ð ð

ÖÝèççëðóÌßÈ ÓßÐ ÌÛÝØÒ×Ý×ßÒ × øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑ ê ï ê ï ê ï ê ï ð ð

ÖÝèççêðóÌßÈ ÓßÐ ÌÛÝØÒ×Ý×ßÒ ×× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎ ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ð ð

ÖÝïëîððóÌßÈ ÓßÐ ÌÛÝØ ï ê ï ð

ÖÝïëîïðóÌßÈ ÓßÐ ÌÛÝØ î ïï ï ïï ï ïï î ïï î ð ï

ÖÝðïéëðóÛÈÛÝ ÍÛÝÎÛÌßÎÇ îê î îê î îê î îê î ð ð

ÖÝðïéêðóÍÛÝÎÛÌßÎÇ îì ï îì ï îì ï îì ï ð ð

ÖÝðéïìðóßÜÓ×Ò ß×ÜÛ é î é î é î é î ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼ Ð±­·¬·±²­ ïìê ïëê ïëç ïëè î
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Ð®±¹®¿³ Ò¿®®¿¬·ª»
€

ÜíçóÚ·²¿²½» Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬

îðîê

ß¼±°¬»¼

Ù®±­­ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ Ô±½¿´ Ü±´´¿®­ Í¬¿ºº·²¹

ÜíçóÚ·²¿²½» Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ïïôêìëôíîì íôêççôïïî èí

ÜíçïðóÚ·²¿²½» ß¼³·²·­¬®¿¬·±² ëïðôìîì ìéíôîéç î

ÜíçïðîóÌ®»¿­«®§ êîïôïéë ð í

ÜíçïðìóÎ»¿´ Ð®±°»®¬§ Ì¿¨ Í»®ª·½»­ îôëîðôíðë ïôìïíôìèë ïï

ÜíçïëïóÜ·ª·­·±² ±º Ó¿²¿¹»³»²¬ ú Þ«¼¹»¬ ïôéëîôëéî ïôéîðôçëî ç

ÜíçïëîðððððóÎ·­µ Ó¿²¿¹»³»²¬ ïèéôêêï ï ï

ÜíçíðïóÜ·ª·­·±² ±º Ú·²¿²½·¿´ Ñ°»®¿¬·±²­ êôðëíôïèé çïôíçë ëé
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Finance Department 

Program Narrative 

 

 

Administration:  Chief Fiscal Officer of the County and administrative services for all operations and 

functions within the Finance Department. 

Treasury/Debt Management:  Responsible for the collection and receipt, and the investing and 

disbursing of all County funds.  Ensure the availability of money within the capital funds, in order to 

facilitate the County's capital program.  Borrow funds, as necessary, at the lowest possible cost to the 

taxpayers.  Plan and administer debt service and debt service funds.  Review capital projects for funding 

requirements, cash flows and closure.  Additional responsibilities include the forecasting and monitoring 

of all major revenue sources within the County. 

Real Property Tax Services:  Provide an advisory tax administration service for local government 

taxing jurisdictions and assist assessors in the development of equitable assessment practices.  Provide tax 

bills and rolls, assessment rolls and assessors’ annual reports.  Calculate town and County tax rates from 

budget documents.  Prepare and print county, town, school and village tax bills.  Provide for the transfer 

of current property and assessment information between the towns and the County.  Collect utility, room 

occupancy, special franchise and delinquent tax payments.  Re-levy unpaid taxes.  Maintain a program 

that keeps delinquent taxes at a minimum.  Conduct one delinquent tax auction per year.  Create and 

maintain city, town and village tax maps in accordance with NYS Office of Real Property Services. 

Financial Operations:  The Financial Operations Division is responsible for delivering comprehensive 

fiscal services to County departments, providing support in areas including procurement, accounts 

receivable, accounts payable, billing, financial planning and monitoring of the County’s monetary 

resources; seeks to maximize external reimbursement and streamline fiscal processes. 

Management and Budget:  Prepare and administer the Annual County Operating Budget, Community 

College Budget.  Recommend the most efficient allocation of resources to the County Executive to 

operate all of the County's programs.  Review the utilization of resources to assure services are provided 

in the most efficient and cost-effective manner.  Major activities include budget preparation and analysis, 

monthly account monitoring and analysis, forecasting, financial analyses/studies, coordination of monthly 

legislative agenda process, review position vacancy review requests and budget transfer requests, contract 

review, State/Federal aid analysis, budget policy and training, austerity plan development and 

management, and direct/indirect cost allocation. 

Risk Management:  Responsible for identifying and quantifying all potential sources of risk to County 

personnel, County physical assets and members of the general public, which arise out of County 

operations.  Once these risks are identified, the appropriate methods of managing them are selected and 

implemented.  Primary activities include loss prevention and loss reduction activities, risk transfer 

through appropriate contractual and purchased excess insurance mechanisms, and risk assumption 

through determining and selecting the correct magnitude for deductibles and self-insured retentions. Risk 

Management is also responsible for the administration and oversight of the self-insured Workers' 

Compensation Program. 
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D47 - Law Department 

 

 

 
Department Mission 

To provide the highest quality legal representation and counsel for all components of County government 

 

Department Vision 

To be a vital and resourceful partner through the delivery of exceptional legal services 

 

Department Goals 

▪ Assist County clients with achieving their goals 

▪ Proactively advise County clients of prospective trends, upcoming changes, and existing laws and 

regulations 

▪ Assist in the protection of the community and rehabilitation of juvenile offenders by prosecuting 

these matters before the Family Court.  
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜìéóÔ¿© Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ îôèçéôëçê íôëèðôíðï íôëééôíðï îôìëèôèçð îôìëèôèçð

ßêìïðîðóÑª»®¬·³» É¿¹»­ éôëçî ð íôððð ð ð

ßêìïðíðóÑ¬¸»® Û³°´±§»» É¿¹»­ ìôèìë èôêëé èôêëé èôçïé èôçïé

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ çôðêî îðôêðð îïôðçï éôïëð éôïëð

ßêçëéððóÝ±²¬®¿½¬«¿´ Û¨°»²­»­ Ò±²óÙ±ª¬ ïîèôçðð ïîèôëëð ïîèôëëð ïîèôëëð ïîèôëëð

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ çèôèïì ççôèéê ççôèéê éìôíéð éìôíéð

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ ïôçéðôççð çëèôëðð çëèôêëð èçíôððð èçíôððð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ îïôçíí ïèôìðð ïèôìðð éôìçð éôìçð

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ ëôçëç ïîôððð ïîôððð éôèëð éôèëð

ßêêèéîðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ù®¿²¬ Û¨°»²¼ ïððôððð ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëôîìëôêçï ìôèîêôèèì ìôèîéôëîë íôëèêôîïé íôëèêôîïé

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ ïôîèíôðïì ïôëéîôðíç ïôëéîôðíç ïôðéëôíçð ïôðéëôíçð

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ ëêêôìèì ëèèôèçð ëèèôèçð íëêôçïé íëêôçïé

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôèìçôìçè îôïêðôçîç îôïêðôçîç ïôìíîôíðé ïôìíîôíðé

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ éôðçëôïèè êôçèéôèïí êôçèèôìëì ëôðïèôëîì ëôðïèôëîì

ßëçðððëóÒ±² Î»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ×¬»³­ íìôéðë íìôéðë íìôéðë íìôéðë íìôéðë

ßëçððíðóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ù»² Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ ïôððë íðð íðð íðð íðð

ßëçððëëóÚ·²»­ ú Ú±®º»·¬«®»­ ð ð ð ïëðôððð ïëðôððð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ îôçéï ëðð ëðð ëðð ëðð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ íèôêèï íëôëðë íëôëðë ïèëôëðë ïèëôëðë

ßëçððêðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Î»ª»²«» êôêîîôíèç êôíççôìíî êôíççôìíî ìôéíïôëêï ìôéíïôëêï

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ êôêîîôíèç êôíççôìíî êôíççôìíî ìôéíïôëêï ìôéíïôëêï

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ êôêêïôðéð êôìíìôçíé êôìíìôçíé ìôçïéôðêê ìôçïéôðêê

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ìíìôïïè ëëîôèéê ëëíôëïé ïðïôìëè ïðïôìëè

Administration & Financial Services Section 3 Page 75



Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜìéóÔ¿© Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ÚïððíðóÙ»²»®¿´ Ù®¿²¬­ Ð®±¶»½¬­ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ ïôéëêôêëî ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôéëêôêëî ð ð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôéëêôêëî ð ð ð ð

ßëçððïðóÚ»¼»®¿´ ß·¼ ó Ù»²»®¿´ Ù±ª»®²³»²¬ Í«°°±®¬ ïôéèìôéèí ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ïôéèìôéèí ð ð ð ð

ßëçððéðó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­ ó Ò±² Ü»¾¬ Íª½ ïððôððð ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ ïððôððð ð ð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ïôèèìôéèí ð ð ð ð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ øïîèôïíî÷ ð ð ð ð
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€
€

Þ«¼¹»¬»¼ Ð±­·¬·±²­

ÜìéóÔ¿© Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîê îðîê

Ó±¼·º·»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼ Ê¿®·¿²½» ¬± Ó±¼·º·»¼

Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­

ÖÝðïïêðóÔÛÙßÔ ÍÛÝ ï ê ë ê ë ê î ê î ð øí÷

ÖÝðïïéðóÔÛÙßÔ ÍÛÝ î è í è í ð øí÷

ÖÝëðëíðóÝØ×ÛÚ ÝÑÒÚ ßÍÌ ßÌÌÇ îç ï íï ï íï ï íï ï ð ð

ÖÝëðîçðóÝÑËÒÌÇ ßÌÌÑÎÒÛÇ é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝðëêëðóÐÎ×ÒÝ×ÐßÔ ÝÑÒÌÎßÝÌÍ ÛÈßÓ×ÒÛÎ ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ð ð

ÖÝëððéðóßÜÓ×Ò ÑÚÚ×ÝÛÎ ÔßÉ íë ï íë ï ð ï

ÖÝëðîððóßÍÌ ÉÛÔÚ ßÌÌÇ í î í î ð øî÷

ÖÝëðîïðóÉÛÔÚßÎÛ ßÌÌÑÎÒÛÇ ì ï ì ï ð øï÷

ÖÝëðîîëóÜ×Ê×Í×ÑÒ ßÜÓ×Ò øÚßÓ ÝÌ÷ íì ï íì ï ð øï÷

ÖÝëðîíîóßÍÌ ÝÑ ßÌÌÒÇ î î ì î ì î ì î ì ð ð

ÖÝëðîìðóÜÛÐ ÝÑËÒÌÇ ßÌÌÇ ï ï ïï ï ïï ï ì ï ì ð øé÷

ÖÝëðîìîóÚ×ÎÍÌ ÝØ ÜÛÐ ÝÑ ßÌÌÇ ê ï ê ï ê ï ê ï ð ð

ÖÝëðîëðóÜÛÐ ÝÑËÒÌÇ ßÌÌÇ î î ë î ë î í î í ð øî÷

ÖÝëðëîðóÝÑÒÚ ßÍÌ ÝÑ ßÌÌÇ î îê í îê í îê í îê í ð ð

ÖÝëïðíðóÜÛÐ ÝÑËÒÌÇ ßÌÌÇ í í ì í ì í í í í ð øï÷

ÖÝëïðìðóÝØ×ÛÚ ÜÛÐ ÝÑ ßÌÌÇ ë í ë í ë í ë í ð ð

ÖÝëïðëðóÍÎ ÜÛÐ ÝÑ ßÌÌÇ ì ë ì ë ì ë ì ë ð ð

ÖÝèðêïðóÔÛÙßÔ ÍÛÝÎÛÌßÎÇ × øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎß ê ì ê î ê î ð øî÷

ÖÝèíîððóÐßÎßÔÛÙßÔ øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ÷ ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ð ð

ÖÝðïéëðóÛÈÛÝ ÍÛÝÎÛÌßÎÇ îê ï îê ï îê ï îê ï ð ð

ÖÝëðëêðóÐßÎßÔÛÙßÔ ïð î ïð î ïð î ïð î ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼ Ð±­·¬·±²­ ëì ëç íè íè óîï
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Ð®±¹®¿³ Ò¿®®¿¬·ª»
€

ÜìéóÔ¿© Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬

îðîê

ß¼±°¬»¼

Ù®±­­ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ Ô±½¿´ Ü±´´¿®­ Í¬¿ºº·²¹

ÜìéóÔ¿© Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ëôðïèôëîì ïðïôìëè îì

ÜìéïðïðððððóÝ±«²¬§ ß¬¬±®²»§ ß¼³·²·­¬®¿¬·±² èïèôïìð íîð í

ÜìéïðíðððððóÓ«²·½·°¿´ Ô»¹¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ ìôîððôíèì ïðïôïíè îï
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County Attorney Department 

Program Narrative 

 

    

County Attorney Administration:  The County Attorney administers this department by supervising 

department employees, advising and counseling staff attorneys, assigning tasks and duties, resolving 

internal questions at issue, and providing counsel directly to the County Executive, Deputy County 

Executives, and the County Legislature.  Additional management assistance is provided by an Executive 

Secretary. 

 

Municipal Legal Services:  This program provides all the municipal legal advice and representation.  

The attorneys in this program serve as in-house litigation staff; draft resolutions and laws; negotiate, draft 

and approve contracts; provide written and verbal advice to Legislators, County Officers and employees; 

among other responsibilities. 

 

Juvenile Prosecutions:  County Attorney is the presentment agency in Juvenile Delinquency, as required 

by State law. 
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D58 - Insurance Fund 

 
 

 

Department Mission 

The purpose of the Insurance Fund is to provide funding for all County employee benefits programs. The 

components of these programs are Health, Dental, Prescription Drug, Vision, Unemployment, Workers’ 

Compensation, and Long Term Disability.  All associated plan and administration costs are included.  The 

County is self-insured for all the plans except Long Term Disability and Vision.  The Insurance Fund also 

covers all property and loss insurance (including property, aviation, excess liability, and crime bonds), 

and funding for Judgments and Claims. 
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

Üëèó×²­«®¿²½» Úëëðìðó×²­«®¿²½» Ü·ª·­·±²

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêçïîëðóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ èìôìíéôíîð èìôëíïôëíë èìôëíïôëíë èëôéèçôçïî èëôéèçôçïî

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ ïèôðëë îìôéðð îìôéðð îìôéðð îìôéðð

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ ð éôððð éôððð éôððð éôððð

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ îôìîðôîìê îôéíïôíìé îôéíïôíìé îôéêêôïðê îôéêêôïðê

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ êôïìé çôîðð çôîðð çôîðð çôîðð

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ ð ìôððð ìôððð ìôððð ìôððð

ßêçìðêðó×²­«®¿²½» Ð±´·½·»­ ïôçðëôíéî îôðíîôéèï îôðíîôéèï îôðíîôéèï îôðíîôéèï

ßêêêçïðóÍ»´º ×²­«®»¼ Ð®±°»®¬§ Ô±­­»­ èôçîé îëôððð îëôððð îëôððð îëôððð

ßêêéïððóÖ«¼¹³»²¬­ ß²¼ Ý´¿·³­ øïôçëêôéíê÷ îîëôððð îîëôððð îîëôððð îîëôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ èêôèíçôííï èçôëçðôëêí èçôëçðôëêí çðôèèíôêçç çðôèèíôêçç

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ ïôîëìôìçð ïôéééôêìï ïôéééôêìï ïôêçíôðçè ïôêçíôðçè

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôîëìôìçð ïôéééôêìï ïôéééôêìï ïôêçíôðçè ïôêçíôðçè

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ èèôðçíôèîï çïôíêèôîðì çïôíêèôîðì çîôëéêôéçé çîôëéêôéçé

ßëçððíðóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ù»² Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ ïéôîîðôèïï ïèôèêíôííì ïèôèêíôííì ïçôìîìôîçí ïçôìîìôîçí

ßëçððëðó×²¬»®»­¬ ¿²¼ Û¿®²·²¹­ ±² ×²ª»­¬ éêìôððé éïîôéêî éïîôéêî îêìôéçí îêìôéçí

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ îéìôïðë ð ð ð ð

ßëçððèíóß°°®±°®·¿¬»¼ Ú«²¼ Þ¿´¿²½» ð ìôíìîôðïè ìôíìîôðïè ìôèìîôðïè ìôèìîôðïè

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ïèôîëèôçîí îíôçïèôïïì îíôçïèôïïì îìôëíïôïðì îìôëíïôïðì

ßëçððêðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Î»ª»²«» êçôêëêôèêê êéôìëðôðçð êéôìëðôðçð êèôðìëôêçí êèôðìëôêçí

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ êçôêëêôèêê êéôìëðôðçð êéôìëðôðçð êèôðìëôêçí êèôðìëôêçí

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ èéôçïëôéèç çïôíêèôîðì çïôíêèôîðì çîôëéêôéçé çîôëéêôéçé

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ïéèôðíï ð ð ð ð
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Ð®±¹®¿³ Ò¿®®¿¬·ª»
€

Üëèó×²­«®¿²½»

îðîê

ß¼±°¬»¼

Ù®±­­ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ Ô±½¿´ Ü±´´¿®­ Í¬¿ºº·²¹

Üëèó×²­«®¿²½» çîôëéêôéçé ð ð

ÜëèïðïðððððóÉ±®µ»®­ Ý±³°»²­¿¬·±² éôèíéôîèé ð ð

ÜëèïðîðððððóË²»³°´±§³»²¬ ×²­«®¿²½» íîéôîìê ð ð

ÜëèïðíðððððóØ»¿´¬¸ ×²­«®¿²½» ééôçðíôîéè ð ð

ÜëèïðìðððððóÜ»²¬¿´ ×²­«®¿²½» íôððëôíðï ð ð

ÜëèîðððððððóÖ«¼¹³»²¬­ ú Ý´¿·³­ ìêíôéîí ð ð

Üëèíðððððððó×²­«®¿²½» íôðíçôçêî ð ð
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Insurance Fund 

Program Narrative 

 

 

 

Employee Benefits: Components are Health (Medical, Prescription Drugs, and Vision), Dental, 

Unemployment, Workers’ Compensation, and Long Term Disability benefits for the employees and 

retirees of the County.  All associated plan and administration costs are included.  The County is self-

insured for all the plans except Long Term Disability and Vision.   

 

Judgments and Claims: Includes lawsuits and liability claims against the County and self-insured 

property losses. 

 

Insurance: Includes insurance for all property owned by the County, as well as aviation liability, excess 

liability, and crime bonds. 
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D61 - Onondaga Community College 
 

 
 

Department Mission 

Onondaga Community College operates as a comprehensive community college under the program and 

standards of the State University of New York (SUNY).  Sponsored by Onondaga County, it is approved 

by and registered with the New York State Department of Education and is authorized by SUNY to award 

associate degrees and certificates.  The mission of Onondaga Community College is to: 

 

▪ Provide accessible, low cost educational services that respond to the needs of the members of the 

sponsoring community 

▪ Provide support services that will facilitate student success and personal growth 

▪ Act as an educational, cultural, and recreational resource for the community 

A budget document is produced separately for Onondaga Community College in order to accommodate 

the College's academic and fiscal year, which runs from September 1 through August 31 of the following 

year 

More complete information relative to the College's operations and budget is available in the Onondaga 

Community College Annual Budget 
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜêïððððððððóÑ²±²¼¿¹¿ Ý±³³«²·¬§ Ý±´´»¹» ÚêëðïèóÑ²±²¼¿¹¿ Ý±³³«²·¬§ Ý±´´»¹» Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ îëôèêíôïìë îçôðêëôíïè îçôðêëôíïè íðôïîêôðìé íðôïîêôðìé

ßêìïðîðóÑª»®¬·³» É¿¹»­ ïèéôïìï ïçèôèëð ïçèôèëð îðéôêëð îðéôêëð

ßêìïðíðóÑ¬¸»® Û³°´±§»» É¿¹»­ éôìêçôìëî éôçðéôçïï éôçðéôçïï èôìðîôíéð èôìðîôíéð

ßêçïîëðóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ ïíôçêíôðéð ïëôçííôðîç ïëôçííôðîç ïéôðèëôìðè ïéôðèëôìðè

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ íôçíêôïëï îôêíîôðçê îôêíîôðçê îôêèéôçèï îôêèéôçèï

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ íôïèçôëéç íôíêðôëçð íôíêðôëçð íôèèíôïðè íôèèíôïðè

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ íôéíìôçðè íôìðëôèîè íôìðëôèîè íôéèìôêìç íôéèìôêìç

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ëîðôîéé çðçôêêð çðçôêêð èìêôìéë èìêôìéë

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ ïéëôêðë îêéôëèê îêéôëèê íîðôïðð íîðôïðð

ßêçìðêðó×²­«®¿²½» Ð±´·½·»­ ëïíôëíè ëêíôïîï ëêíôïîï êïðôêèè êïðôêèè

ßêçîïëðóÚ«®²ô Ú«®²·­¸·²¹­ ú Û¯«·° ëêíôèéé ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ êðôïïêôéìí êìôîìíôçèç êìôîìíôçèç êéôçëìôìéê êéôçëìôìéê

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ êôïðî ïëôððð ïëôððð ïëôððð ïëôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ êôïðî ïëôððð ïëôððð ïëôððð ïëôððð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ êðôïîîôèìë êìôîëèôçèç êìôîëèôçèç êéôçêçôìéê êéôçêçôìéê

ßëçððïêóÚ»¼»®¿´ ß·¼ ó Ñ¬¸»® Û½±²±³·½ ß­­·­¬¿²½» ïìðôðëè ïêëôëíí ïêëôëíí ïèçôìîì ïèçôìîì

ßëçððîïóÍ¬¿¬» ß·¼ ó Û¼«½¿¬·±² ïéôíìèôçìê ïéôíëíôèìç ïéôíëíôèìç ïéôíììôëðç ïéôíììôëðç

ßëçððíïóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Û¼«½¿¬·±² îëôèîîôìëë îêôëîîôìéé îêôëîîôìéé îéôêêèôëîï îéôêêèôëîï

ßëçððìïóÍª½­ Ñ¬¸»® Ù±ª¬­ ó Û¼«½¿¬·±² íôììïôéçè îôêëèôïçï îôêëèôïçï îôèèíôíèë îôèèíôíèë

ßëçððëðó×²¬»®»­¬ ¿²¼ Û¿®²·²¹­ ±² ×²ª»­¬ ïôèíïôïïè ïôîðìôìéï ïôîðìôìéï ïôëðîôèéé ïôëðîôèéé

ßëçððëïóÎ»²¬¿´ ×²½±³» èïôëîê ïëïôêëð ïëïôêëð îîêôçëç îîêôçëç

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ íôéîîôìíè íôíêèôîíì íôíêèôîíì íôìëèôîðê íôìëèôîðê

ßëçððèíóß°°®±°®·¿¬»¼ Ú«²¼ Þ¿´¿²½» ð îôéêîôëèì îôéêîôëèì ìôêîíôëçë ìôêîíôëçë

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ëîôíèèôííç ëìôïèêôçèç ëìôïèêôçèç ëéôèçéôìéê ëéôèçéôìéê

ßëçððéðó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­ ó Ò±² Ü»¾¬ Íª½ çôèéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ çôèéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð ïðôðéîôððð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ êîôîêðôííç êìôîëèôçèç êìôîëèôçèç êéôçêçôìéê êéôçêçôìéê

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ øîôïíéôìçì÷ ð ð ð ð
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜêïðëððððððóÑ²±²¼¿¹¿ Ý±³³«²·¬§ Ý±´´»¹» Ù®¿²¬­ ÚêëðïèóÑ²±²¼¿¹¿ Ý±³³«²·¬§ Ý±´´»¹» Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêêêèíðóÐ®±ª·­·±² º±® Ù®¿²¬ Ð®±¶»½¬­ ëôîçîôðëí ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëôîçîôðëí ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëôîçîôðëí ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð

ßëçððïïóÚ»¼»®¿´ ß·¼ ó Û¼«½¿¬·±² îôèèïôèìí íôîððôððð íôîððôððð íôîððôððð íôîððôððð

ßëçððîïóÍ¬¿¬» ß·¼ ó Û¼«½¿¬·±² îôïèêôéìì îôðððôððð îôðððôððð îôðððôððð îôðððôððð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ îîíôìêê ìððôððð ìððôððð ìððôððð ìððôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ëôîçîôðëí ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ëôîçîôðëí ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð ëôêððôððð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ð ð ð ð ð
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D71 - Personnel Department 

 

Department Mission 

To provide comprehensive human resource management services for Onondaga County government 

departments and to administer NYS Civil Service Law for the County and all local civil divisions under 

its jurisdiction 

Department Vision 

To acquire, retain, and enhance a talented and engaged workforce that reflects the diversity of Onondaga 

County and strives for excellence and continuous improvement 

Department Goals 

▪ All business processes are fully leveraged by technology 

 

▪ Collective bargaining agreements preserve management rights 

 

▪ Civil Service Law processes render high-caliber and diverse candidates 

 

▪ The bi-weekly payroll is produced on time and without error 

 

▪ Labor and employment data are current, reliable, and available 

 

▪ Employee benefits are administered timely and accurately 

 

▪ Employees are provided with a healthy and safe working environment 
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜéïóÐ»®­±²²»´ Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ îôïíêôìðî îôìïðôíëé îôìïðôíëé îôìêéôïêè îôìêéôïêè

ßêìïðîðóÑª»®¬·³» É¿¹»­ ïôéèë íôîìé íôîìé íôíìì íôíìì

ßêìïðíðóÑ¬¸»® Û³°´±§»» É¿¹»­ éçí ð ð ð ð

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ ìðôëëé îéôéðé îéôéðé ííôêèë ííôêèë

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ çôèéî îïôëîì îïôëîì ïçôëîì ïçôëîì

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ ìçôëéç èëôðìð èëôðìð èëôðêð èëôðêð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ çôðìï êïôéìê êèôéíç êîôîìè êîôîìè

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ ïîôëçì îîôððð îíôêðð îîôððð îîôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ îôîêðôêîí îôêíïôêîï îôêìðôîïì îôêçíôðîç îôêçíôðîç

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ ïôðèìôìêê ïôïêèôïìï ïôïêèôïìï ïôîìéôéðí ïôîìéôéðí

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ ëçéôðéè êìîôêíì êìîôêíì êêðôëïè êêðôëïè

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôêèïôëìì ïôèïðôééë ïôèïðôééë ïôçðèôîîï ïôçðèôîîï

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ íôçìîôïêê ìôììîôíçê ìôìëðôçèç ìôêðïôîëð ìôêðïôîëð

ßëçððíðóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ù»² Ù±ª¬ Í«°°¬ ííôçìï êðôððð êðôððð êðôððð êðôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ííôçìï êðôððð êðôððð êðôððð êðôððð

ßëçððêðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Î»ª»²«» ìîðôçðî ëêëôèêê ëêëôèêê ëéîôëèê ëéîôëèê

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ ìîðôçðî ëêëôèêê ëêëôèêê ëéîôëèê ëéîôëèê

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ìëìôèìí êîëôèêê êîëôèêê êíîôëèê êíîôëèê

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ íôìèéôíîí íôèïêôëíð íôèîëôïîí íôçêèôêêì íôçêèôêêì
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜéïóÐ»®­±²²»´ Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ÚïððíðóÙ»²»®¿´ Ù®¿²¬­ Ð®±¶»½¬­ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ëôçðï ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëôçðï ð ð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ëôçðï ð ð ð ð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ëôçðï ð ð ð ð
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Budgeted Positions

D71-Personnel Department F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC01010-TYPIST 2 5 2 5 2 5 2 5 2 0 0

JC02020-ACCOUNT CLERK 2 7 3 7 2 7 2 7 1 0 (1)

JC05090-EMP BENFT CLAIMS CLK 8 1 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC60070-INFORMATION AIDE 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 0 0

JC02763-DIR INTERNAL SRVS 32 1 32 1 32 1 32 1 0 0

JC04270-COMM OF PERSONNEL 38 1 38 1 38 1 38 1 0 0

JC04290-DEPUTY COMM OF PERSONN 37 1 37 2 37 2 37 2 0 0

JC05060-EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SPECIALIST 30 3 30 3 30 3 30 3 0 0

JC03715-HR BUSINESS OPER SPC 31 2 31 2 31 2 31 2 0 0

JC03990-DIR CIVIL SERV ADMIN 35 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC04000-DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL ADMINIST 35 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC04200-PERSONNEL TECH 1 26 1 29 2 29 2 29 2 0 0

JC04210-PERSONNEL TECH 2 31 3 31 3 31 3 31 3 0 0

JC04220-PERSONNEL TECHNICIAN 3 33 1 33 2 33 2 33 2 0 0

JC04240-PERSONNEL OFFICER 31 3 31 3 31 3 31 3 0 0

JC04340-PERSONNEL SVS REP 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC04463-EMP REL OFFICER 33 3 33 3 33 3 33 3 0 0

JC04470-DIR EMP RELATIONS 36 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC04790-DIRECTOR OF PAYROLL OPERATIONS 35 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC05070-EMP BENFT MANAGER 33 1 33 1 33 1 33 1 0 0

JC07110-ADMIN ASSISTANT 9 2 9 2 9 2 9 2 0 0

JC07120-ADMIN INTERN 29 13 29 13 29 13 0 0

JC43040-ADMIN OFFICER (PERSON 29 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC50025-DIR EMPL HLTH & SAFETY 35 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC04795-ASSISTANT PAYROLL DIRECTOR 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC80750-PAYROLL CLERK II (HELP PROGRAM 7 2 7 2 7 2 0 0

JC83130-DIR OF EMP HEALTH SAFETY (HELP 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC83140-DIR OF PAYROLL OPERATIONS (HEL 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC83210-PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATOR (HELP 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC89110-ADMIN OFFICER (PERSONNEL) (HEL 29 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC89170-ASST PAYROLL DIRECTOR (HELP PR 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC89740-PAYROLL CLERK I (HELP PROGRAM) 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 0

JC89780-PERSONNEL SERVICES AIDE (HELP 7 2 7 2 7 2 7 2 0 0

JC89790-PERSONNEL TECHNICIAN I (HELP P 26 2 29 2 29 2 29 2 0 0

JC01755-EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC04260-PERSONNEL SVS AIDE 7 4 7 4 7 4 7 4 0 0

JC30460-INC MTCE WKR 7 1 0

JC02245-PAYROLL CLERK 2 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 0 0

JC02242-PAYROLL CLERK 1 5 2 5 2 5 2 5 2 0 0

JC02247-PAYROLL SUPERVISOR 9 2 9 2 9 2 9 2 0 0

JC04250-PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATOR 31 2 31 2 31 2 31 2 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 81 81 80 -1

29 13

75

Administration & Financial Services Section 3 Page 90



Program Narrative
 

D71-Personnel Department

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D71-Personnel Department 4,601,250 3,968,664 47

D7110000000-Personnel Department 4,259,754 3,990,247 44

D7110100000-Benefits Management 341,496 (21,583) 3
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Personnel Department 

Program Narrative 

 

 

Personnel Department: The Personnel Department is comprised of six divisions. The Commissioner, 

Deputy Commissioners, and Administrative Officer support each division. 

Employee Relations:  The Employee Relations Division is responsible for interpreting and applying 

contracts, personnel rules, regulations, and policies for managers and employees. Activities include 

contract negotiation; case law review; work rule enforcement; policy development; wage and salary 

administration; discipline, grievance, discharge, and arbitration investigations and administration; 

discrimination and harassment complaint processing; Affirmative Action, EEO, and other state and 

federal regulation compliance and reporting. 

Civil Service Administration:  The Division of Civil Service Administration serves as the local agent to 

administer Civil Service Law. Activities are position classification, job specification preparation, 

classification plan maintenance, job audits and reclassification reviews; appointment and transaction 

review and approval; employee roster record maintenance; layoff seniority list preparation, bump and 

retreat right determination; NYS Civil Service examination administration. 

Personnel Administration:  The Personnel Administration Division is responsible for coordinating and 

administering human resources services for managers and employees, including responsibility for the 

operation and maintenance of human resource information systems (HRIS). Activities include 

maintenance of the county salary plan and its rules for administration; training program coordination; new 

hire orientation; personnel records retention; ID card and buildings access administration; coordination of 

HRIS updates; conducting operations analysis of departmental human resources activities and presenting 

and implementing recommendations; maintenance of the employee handbook and various online 

information sources. 

Employee Benefits:  The Employee Benefits Division is responsible for administering the County’s 

overall employee benefits program.  This includes Dental, Health, and Disability. Wages, fringe benefits, 

and all other related non-personnel and interdepartmental expenses are charged back to the Insurance 

Fund. Detailed program information can be found in the Program Narrative for the Insurance Fund.  

 

Payroll Operations: The Payroll Operations Division is responsible for production of the bi-weekly 

payroll for all employees; the maintenance and operations of all electronic and manual systems and 

procedures used in the production of the payroll; application and administration of compensation terms 

for employees including those contained in labor agreements; and, recording and reporting of various 

deductions and withholdings. This division works closely with department payroll staff to ensure timely 

and accurate payments are made to employees. 

 

Employee Health & Safety:  The Employee Health & Safety Division oversees the county-wide 

Employee Health and Safety program. Activities include establishing and maintaining health and safety 

training programs; inspecting facilities to ensure regulatory compliance; acting as a liaison with state 

health & safety agencies; developing and maintaining county-wide safety policy and procedures manual 

and programs to support the same; developing measures to help protect workers from potentially 

hazardous work methods, processes, or materials; reviews legislation and rules and regulations affecting 

safety and health standards and advises on the need for modifying policies and procedures; administers 

the county critical driver program; leads county-wide safety committee. 
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D75 - Division of Purchase 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Department Mission 

To provide sustainable and compliant procurement services, a commitment to supplier diversity, and 

lifecycle management of goods and services in order to support public service operations 

Department Vision 

To be a world-class Purchase Division, providing the highest benefit to the public 

Department Goals 

▪ Buying power is maximized to the greatest extent through increasing the customer base 

▪ Division plays a strategic role in procurement in all spend items 

▪ System and processes are fully integrated and automated with a central point of entry 

▪ Sustainability is a priority on all procurement activities 
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Budget  Summary

D75-Purchase Division F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 1,268,858 1,467,722 1,467,722 1,442,209 1,442,209

A641030-Other Employee Wages 2,066 5,411 5,411 5,573 5,573

A693000-Supplies & Materials 7,091 3,580 3,580 3,580 3,580

A695700-Contractual Expenses Non-Govt 0 50,000 50,000 0 0

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 4,729 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400

A694080-Professional Services 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

A694100-All Other Expenses 16,196 19,900 19,900 19,900 19,900

A694010-Travel & Training 7,389 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 1,306,329 1,559,813 1,559,813 1,484,462 1,484,462

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 610,667 690,032 690,032 726,794 726,794

A694950-Interdepart Charges 431,476 417,825 417,825 504,980 504,980

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 1,042,143 1,107,857 1,107,857 1,231,774 1,231,774

Total Appropriations 2,348,472 2,667,670 2,667,670 2,716,236 2,716,236

A590040-Svcs Other Govts - Genl Govt Suppt 389,837 397,786 397,786 397,786 397,786

A590056-Sales of Prop and Comp for Loss 1,119 0 0 0 0

A590057-Other Misc Revenues 30 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Revenues 390,985 397,786 397,786 397,786 397,786

A590060-Interdepart Revenue 1,628,501 1,968,269 1,968,269 2,025,548 2,025,548

Subtotal Interdepartl Revenues 1,628,501 1,968,269 1,968,269 2,025,548 2,025,548

Total Revenues 2,019,486 2,366,055 2,366,055 2,423,334 2,423,334

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 328,985 301,615 301,615 292,902 292,902
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Budget  Summary

D75-Purchase Division F10030-General Grants Projects Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A694100-All Other Expenses 0 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 0 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000

Total Appropriations 0 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000

A590040-Svcs Other Govts - Genl Govt Suppt 10,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000

Subtotal Direct Revenues 10,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000

Total Revenues 10,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) (10,000) 0 0 0 0
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Budgeted Positions

D75-Purchase Division F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC00110-CLERK 2 5 1 0

JC05280-PURCH CLERK 6 2 6 2 6 2 6 2 0 0

JC05340-PURCH CONTRACT CLERK 7 2 7 2 7 2 7 2 0 0

JC05360-SPECIFICATION WRITER 2 13 1 13 1 13 1 13 1 0 0

JC05430-BUYER 3 13 2 13 2 13 2 13 2 0 0

JC05500-PURCH DIRECTOR 38 1 38 1 38 1 38 1 0 0

JC05580-DEPUTY PURCHASING DIR 36 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC05490-AST PURCHASING DIR 34 1 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC80220-BUYER I (HELP PROGRAM) 9 2 9 2 9 2 9 2 0 0

JC83050-BUYER II (HELP PROGRAM) 11 2 11 2 11 2 0 0

JC83090-DEPUTY PURCHASING DIRECTOR (HE 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC89130-ADMIN OFFICER (PURCHASING) (HE 29 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC89670-MATERIALS MGMT COORD (HELP PRO 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC00030-MATERIALS MGMT COOR 10 2 10 2 10 2 10 2 0 0

JC01750-EXEC SECRETARY 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC05290-BUYER I 9 6 9 6 9 6 9 6 0 0

JC05300-BUYER 2 11 4 11 4 11 4 11 4 0 0

JC05370-SPECIFICATION WRITER 12 3 12 3 12 3 12 3 0 0

JC05520-ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (PURCHASING) 29 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC60030-STOCK ATTENDANT 2 1 0

Total Authorized Positions 33 34 34 34 0
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Program Narrative
 

D75-Purchase Division

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D75-Purchase Division 2,926,236 292,902 20

D7510 - Adminstration 744,522 33,484 3

D7520- Buyers 1,256,179 63,607 12

D7530 - Contracts 712,668 132,290 4

D7540 - Materials Management 212,867 63,521 1
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Purchase Division  

Program Narrative 

 

Administration:  This program is the Administration of all sections of the Division of Purchase, 

including legal interpretation of relevant statutes, policy initiatives, and internal and external departmental 

communication.  The entire Division of Purchase offers procurement guidance and support to the City of 

Syracuse, the Syracuse City School District, and all county local towns and villages as requested.  

Buyers:  The Division of Purchase Buyer Program is the primary point of contact for departmental users 

and outside vendors.  This program of interrelated activities is designed to strategically procure all 

materials, supplies and equipment using uniform and standardized methods in the most timely and cost-

effective manner possible. 

Bid Unit:  The Division of Purchase Bid Unit, working closely with the Buyer Section, prepares all 

public bids, manages all contracts resulting from the public bid process and maintains all active, one-time, 

term and blanket contracts as well as all construction contracts for use by any and all municipalities in 

Onondaga County. 

Materials Management:  The Division of Purchase Materials Management Program is responsible for 

the maintenance and administration of all fixed asset inventories of a specialized or sensitive nature, as 

well as every item valued at $500 or more belonging to Onondaga County, including the surplus 

management of all personal and automotive property. 
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      D79 – Sheriff 
 

 

 

Sheriff’s Office Mission 

Civil Department Mission Statement: The mission of the Onondaga County Sheriff’s Office Civil 

Department is to exercise its responsibilities to professionally receive, serve and execute all civil process 

and orders that have been issued by a legal authority in a reasonable and timely manner while maintaining 

an impartial stance between all parties having an interest in a case.  

Custody Department Mission Statement: The mission of the Onondaga County Sheriff’s Office 

Custody Department, a county correctional law enforcement organization, is to ensure public safety for 

the citizens of Onondaga County by providing premier and cost-effective prisoner custody, security and 

transportation services. We will maintain the confidence that the public has placed upon us by developing 

a safe and secure community, through having a positive impact on the persons we detain while 

maintaining a humane environment at the Patrick J. Corbett Justice Center 
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Police Department Mission Statement: The mission of the Onondaga County Sheriff’s Office Police 

Department is to provide citizens of Onondaga County a full service professional law enforcement agency 

to protect life and property, reduce the opportunity for crime and disorder, enforce all laws, assist victims 

and provide other police-related services as required by the community. The daily focus of the Police 

Department is to successfully execute our law enforcement operations with compassion and courage, 

holding ourselves and each other accountable for our actions at all times, with the goal to provide the 

highest level of Police service to safeguard the community.  

Correction Department Mission Statement: The mission of the Onondaga County Sheriff’s Office 

Correction Department is to protect the public from criminal offenders, advance offender growth and 

development through education, training and programming, and to reduce recidivism as we assist 

offenders to re-enter society as productive citizens. Through our dedicated and professional staff 

members, we will ensure a safe and secure environment for all those in our care while following all legal 

and constitutional requirements.  

Sheriff’s Office Vision 

Through a culture of excellence, professional commitment to our mission and adherence to our value 

system, we will demonstrate in every decision, with every contact, that the members the Onondaga 

County Sheriff’s Office are among the finest public servants in the Nation. We will strive to provide our 

residents a safe environment in which to live, through effective Civil, Custody, Police and Correction 

Operations, all while efficiently utilizing public funds. We commit to honor the public trust by employing 

transparency, collaboration, valuing partnerships and providing dignity to all to ensure operations 

consistent with the values of a free society.  

Sheriff’s Office Goals 

 
▪ Provide professional, timely, efficient and accurate service to all citizen requests for criminal and 

civil process.  

 

▪ Ensure that inmates are housed in a safe, secure manner and that their constitutional rights are 

adhered to, including legal visitation, physical and mental health services, court appearances, 

recreation, education and religious opportunities.  

 

▪ In an effort to reduce risk of further criminal behavior, enhance growth and development 

opportunities to our inmate population by providing community based programs such as vocational 

and substance abuse education along with life skills training and counseling.  

 

▪ Provide a high quality of life for the citizens and visitors of Onondaga County through the effective, 

efficient and professional delivery of law enforcement services that reduce crime and victimization.  

 

▪ To achieve professional excellence in the delivery of public safety and correctional services through 

selecting, retaining, training and investing in our civilian and sworn members.  

 

▪ Research, identify and implement the best available technology and equipment to enhance mission 

success and provide for citizen and member safety.  

 

▪ Achieve Organizational Excellence through an effective organization, facilities and equipment, along 

with achieving and maintaining professional accreditation. 
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Budgeted Positions

D79-Sheriff's Office F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC00100-CLERK 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 0 0

JC00110-CLERK 2 5 11 5 11 5 11 5 11 0 0

JC01000-TYPIST 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 0 0

JC01010-TYPIST 2 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 0

JC02000-ACCOUNT CLERK 1 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 0 0

JC02020-ACCOUNT CLERK 2 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC03100-DATA EQUIP OPER 4 8 4 8 4 8 4 8 0 0

JC03110-DATA ENTRY SUPV 8 1 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC03280-RECORDS COMPLIANCE MNGR 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC31430-DIRECTOR OF SUPPORT SERVICES (OCSO) 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC03000-DIRECTOR OF GRANTS 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC05690-CONT COMP ADMIN 36 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC40670-UNDERSHERIFF 38 1 38 1 38 1 38 1 0 0

JC40690-SHERIFF E03 1 E03 1 E03 1 E03 1 0 0

JC44810-DS CHIEF - CORRECTION 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC44910-DS ASSISTANT CHIEF - CORRECTION 36 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC63690-SUPER CORR MAINTENAN 33 1 33 1 33 1 33 1 0 0

JC02300-ACCOUNTANT 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC04075-DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY RELATIONS 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC04463-EMP REL OFFICER 33 1 33 1 33 1 33 1 0 0

JC07110-ADMIN ASSISTANT 9 3 9 3 9 3 9 3 0 0

JC23480-PH EDUCATOR 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC30380-CORRECTION COUNS 1 10 4 10 4 10 4 10 4 0 0

JC30390-CORRECTION COUNS 2 12 1 12 1 12 1 12 1 0 0

JC44080-CASE WORK SUPER 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 0 0

JC44220-EDUCATION PRGM SUPV 11 1 11 1 11 1 11 1 0 0

JC08358-CRIME VICTIM SPECIALIST 33 1 33 1 33 1 33 1 0 0

JC80270-CLERK II (HELP PROGRAM) 5 3 5 3 5 3 0 0

JC80970-TYPIST II (HELP PROGRAM) 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 0

JC81110-ACCOUNT CLERK I (HELP PROGRAM) 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 0 0

JC81350-DATA ENTRY EQUIP OPER (HELP PR 4 3 4 3 4 3 0 0

JC83210-PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATOR (HELP 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC83320-STOCK CLERK (HELP PROGRAM) 4 1 4 1 4 1 0 0

JC83330-STOREKEEPER (HELP PROGRAM) 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC89340-CORRECTION COUNSELOR I (HELP 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC40510-DS CONF AT ADM JD5 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 0 0

JC40600-DS COURT ATTENDANT 1 3 0

JC40615-DS COMM SERV OFFICER CS 7 CS 7 CS 7 CS 7 0 0

JC40711-DS LIEUT -POLICE- 6 11 6 11 6 11 6 11 0 0

JC40713-DS CAPTAIN -POL- 26 6 26 6 26 6 26 6 0 0

JC40715-DS AST CHIEF -POL- 36 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC40717-DS CHIEF -POL- 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC40722-DS SGT -POLICE- 5 35 5 35 5 35 5 35 0 0

JC40724-DS -POLICE- 4 183 4 183 4 185 4 185 0 2

JC40726-DS -POLICE SP SP- 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 0 0

JC40810-DS -CUSTODY- 4 235 4 235 4 235 4 235 0 0

JC40812-DS -CUSTODY- SP SP 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 0 0

JC40814-DS SGT -CUSTODY- 5 29 5 29 5 29 5 29 0 0

JC40816-DS LIEUT -CUSTODY- 6 10 6 10 6 10 6 10 0 0

JC40818-DS CAPTAIN -CUST- 26 2 26 2 26 2 26 2 0 0

JC40820-DS CHIEF -CUST- 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC40830-DS AST CHIEF -CUST- 36 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC40950-DS LIEUT -CIVIL- 6 1 6 1 6 1 6 1 0 0
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Budgeted Positions
D79-Sheriff's Office F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC40955-DS CHIEF -CIVIL- 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC40995-DS CHIEF - ADMIN 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC40975-DS CHIEF-INVEST 37 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC40980-DS JUV TRAN OFFICER 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 0 0

JC44050-CORRECTION OFFICER 9 111 9 111 9 111 9 111 0 0

JC44060-CORRECTION SERGEANT 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 0 0

JC44070-CORRECTION LIEUT 13 6 13 6 13 6 13 6 0 0

JC44150-SR CORRECTION OFCR 10 42 10 42 10 42 10 42 0 0

JC44160-CORRECTION CAPTAIN 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 0 0

JC00020-INV CTL SUPV 8 1 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC01750-EXEC SECRETARY 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC04230-PERSONNEL AIDE 6 2 6 2 6 2 6 2 0 0

JC07140-ADMIN AIDE 7 1 7 2 7 2 7 2 0 0

JC04250-PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATOR 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC60150-MTCE WORKER 2 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC60177-SECURITY SYS MAIN SP 11 1 11 1 11 1 11 1 0 0

JC65110-BOILER OPER-MTCE WKR 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 0 0

JC05400-STOCK CLERK 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 0 0

JC05410-STOREKEEPER 7 2 7 2 7 2 7 2 0 0

JC60030-STOCK ATTENDANT 2 1 2 1 2 1 0 (1)

JC60130-MTCE HELPER 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 0 0

JC71200-FOOD SVC MANAGER 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

2 1 0 1

Total Authorized Positions 786 794 796 796 2

JC70020-CUSTODIAL WKR I 
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ÜéçíðéðððððóÝ«­¬±¼§ Ý±³°´·¿²½» Ð®±¹®¿³­ ïôîíêôêìï ïôîíêôêìï é

ÜéçíðèðððððóÝ«­¬±¼§ Ó¬½ñÉ¿®»¸±«­» Íª½­ ïôïèçôðêè ïôïèçôðêè ïð

ÜéçìðïðððððóÝ·ª·´ ß¼³·²·­¬®¿¬·±² ïôïïëôçìì ïôïïëôììì ïð

ÜéçìðîðððððóÝ·ª·´ Ð®±½»­­ ïôðëéôêêé ìíçôîìé ç

ÜéçëðïðððððóÝ±®®»½¬·±² Ó¿²¿¹»³»²¬ ú ß¼³·²·­¬®¿¬·ª» Í»®ª·½»­ îôìççôìïï îôðíèôèïï í

ÜéçëðîðððððóÝ±®®»½¬·±² Í»½«®·¬§ ú Ñ°»®¿¬·±²­ ïíôïìéôííï ïîôéïìôêðê ï

ÜéçëðíðððððóÝ±®®»½¬·±² Ú±±¼ Í»®ª·½» éðíôêïè éðíôëïè ð

ÜéçëðìðððððóÝ±®®»½¬·±² Þ«·´¼·²¹­ ú Ù®±«²¼­ Ó¿·²¬»²¿²½» ïôðéèôçîè ïôðîçôïîè î
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   Sheriff  

Program Narrative 

 
 

Sheriff:  The Sheriff Program manages the entire Department in the pursuit of its mission to ensure 

the safety and well-being of the community which it serves, through the facilitation of all other 

programs. 

Police Administration: The Police Administration Program is responsible for the oversight and 

supervision of all Police-related programs working to maintain public safety and enforcing the various 

statutes of New York State and local governments, including but not limited to: human resources; 

professional standards; internal investigation; community relations; record keeping; research and 

development and public information functions.  

Police Patrol:  The mission of the Patrol Program is to maintain the community trust placed in the 

Organization, through providing a safe and secure environment.  Deputies assigned to Patrol are the initial 

responders for complaints that are dispatched through the 911 Emergency Communication Center and 

vary in nature and range from service-related calls to accidents and crime-related incidents. The Program 

also provides crime prevention and educational services.  

Police Criminal Investigation:  This Program is responsible for investigating all felony-related crimes, 

such as robbery, burglary, larceny, arson, forgery, homicide and assault, as well as complaints related to 

sex crimes and complaints of abuse/neglect of children and older adults.  They also investigate drug, 

prostitution, and gambling complaints.  Police Criminal Investigation employees work closely with 

outside Law Enforcement Agencies, when their assistance is required, and coordinate investigation efforts 

with the Onondaga County District Attorney's Office, the Onondaga County Attorney's Office and the 

U.S. Attorney's Office regarding the successful prosecution of offenders.  

Police Evidence:  The duty of this Program is to process crime scenes in an attempt to identify, document 

and secure physical evidence to assist with the criminal investigations and their subsequent prosecution. 

Functions include but are not limited to: documenting crime scenes using photo and video technologies; 

fingerprint and footprint development; proper collection of physical evidence; preparing well organized 

field notes in preparation of official written reports; and assisting Village and Town Departments with 

crime scene processing.   

Police Navigation:  The Police Navigation Program assigns deputies during boating season to enforce all 

New York State Navigation Laws and patrol all navigable waterways within and bordering Onondaga 

County. Some of their duties include law enforcement, accident investigation, search and rescue 

operations, commercial vessel inspections, marine inspections and boater safety education. 

Police Aviation:  The Police Aviation Program facilitates the use of Onondaga County’s multi-mission 

helicopter, Air One, in functions such as search and rescue, medevac transportation and fire assistance.  

The Aviation Program also provides crucial assistance to the Patrol Program through coordinating 

resources from an elevated platform, utilizing video downlink/videotaping capabilities, locating heat 

sources using FLIR (Forward Looking Infrared) and using Night Sun lighting, a light source capable of 

delivering the illumination power of 30M candles, to significantly enhance Air One operations at night.  

Police K9:  This Program consists of four teams, each comprised of a deputy and their canine partner.  

The mutual trust between each team is a direct result of consistent and rigorous training, which makes it 

possible to apply the dog’s natural abilities to several police services.  Together, the teams are called upon 
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to perform a multitude of tasks including narcotic and explosive detection, criminal tracking, area 

searches for missing persons, performing demonstrations at community events and other various patrol 

functions.  

Police Facilities Security:  The mission of the Facilities Security Program is to provide for the security 

of all people visiting, conducting business with, or working inside the Civic Center, County Office 

Building and Sheriff’s Headquarters. Facilities Security personnel actively confiscate contraband items, 

including illegal weapons, drugs, and pepper spray canisters. 

Custody Administration:  The Custody Administration Program provides management and 

administrative support services for all Custody related programs, including but not limited to: human 

resources; community relations; professional standards; internal investigation; record keeping; and 

research and development functions.  

Custody Booking:  The Custody Booking Program is responsible to provide a secure point of intake and 

discharge where individuals who have been remanded by a local court or persons arrested by Syracuse 

Police and other law enforcement agencies are processed into and released from the Justice Center.  The 

staff in this Program must assess persons entering the facility and classify their mental and physical states 

to determine if certain precautions should be initiated to safeguard inmates and facility employees. 

Custody Transport:  This program is responsible for the organization and implementation of all 

transportation of persons remanded to the custody of the Onondaga County Sheriff, such as trips to 

courts, local hospitals and other facilities when necessary.  

Custody Control:  The purpose of this Program is to provide security and safety to fellow staff members, 

the public and inmates within the Onondaga County Justice Center.  Deputies operate the security and 

communication systems, secure the perimeter of the building, limit access to secure areas, ensure the 

security of visitors and provide emergency response services. 

Custody Housing:  The Housing Program provides a secure, humane living area for incarcerated persons. 

This Program is responsible for the supervision of inmate activities, orientation of inmates to the 

operation of a direct supervision facility and management of inmates in general population, medical, 

mental health and reception housing pods. 

Custody Compliance:  This Program is tasked with the responsibility of the development, management 

and supervision of inmate programming, coordination of inmate work programs, classification 

coordination, liaison with the school district and liaison with the courts and other facets of the criminal 

justice system.  

Custody Maintenance/Warehouse Services: The Custody Maintenance/Warehouse Services Program 

coordinates the ordering & storage of all necessary supplies at the Onondaga County Justice Center, as 

well as coordination of necessary upkeep & mechanical maintenance, both in-house and with outside 

vendors. This program includes IT functions for the Department as well.  

Civil Administration:  The Civil Administration Program is responsible for oversight and management 

of the Department’s Civil Process operations.   

Civil Process:  The Civil Department is responsible for processing and executing all civil processes 

handed down by various courts and attorneys. 

Correction Management & Administrative Services:  Oversight of inmate education programs, 
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purchasing & receiving, canine shelter operations, personnel advisory committee, labor relations, contract 

services, substance abuse programs, volunteer services, computer systems, internal affairs, inmate 

problem resolution, video and audio surveillance systems, personnel, employee recognition, standards 

regulations compliance, communications, EEO compliance, payroll functions, religious activities, and 

library services. 

Correction Security & Operations:  Oversight of inmate security, supervision and security support in 

the functions of: staff security & control, inmate admissions & discharges, inmate clothing, security 

staffing, health & mental health services, dental services, emergency response, inmate discipline, staff 

training, fire & safety, visitation, transportation, temporary release, staff evaluations, counseling services, 

classification & reportable incidents. 

Correction Buildings & Grounds:  Oversight of constructions & renovation projects, building & 

grounds maintenance, and power plant operations (which includes; maintaining essential facility services 

24 hours a day; grounds, heating, ventilation, air conditioning and water systems). This program also 

includes the inmate work coordinator, facility laundry operations, food services, motor pool, warehouse 

supplies & equipment. 

Sheriff Grants:  The Sheriff’s Office receives numerous grants and other funding from various sources 

to carry out different objectives: 

Stop DWI  

Child Passenger Safety  

Cannabis Eradication  

Handicapped Parking - For handicapped parking education, advocacy, and enforcement  

 Historical Preservation - For documenting and preserving the history of the Sheriff's Office  

Live Scan - To support a regional "store and forward" server associated with the live scan system  

Project Life Saver - Subscribers pay a monthly fee to pay costs associated with the program 

Forfeited Assets - Seized assets are used to increase the resources of the local law enforcement 

agency  

Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) - For a broad range of crime prevention activities  

State Law Enforcement Terrorist Prevention Program  

Bomb Squad Initiative  

Tactical Team Grant Program  

Gun Involved Violence Elimination (GIVE)  

Explosive Detection Canine  

Marine Patrol Grant  
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Reimbursed Overtime Details  

Air One Gifts and Donation - Donations and revenues from the Air One program  

Traffic Safety Grant - For community education on various traffic safety issues   

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program  

Police Traffic Services - For enhanced traffic enforcement initiatives designed to reduce unsafe 

driving 

 Strive 

 Domestic Terrorism 
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D95 – Veterans Service Agency 
 
 

 
Department Mission 

To assist Veterans, military personnel, and their families apply for local, state or federal benefits they may be 

eligible for. To provide information, assistance, and advocacy for claimants in actions or claims against the 

Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) or state and local veterans-related entitlements to include burial assistance 

 

Department Vision 

A commitment to the continual enhancement of the well-being of our veteran and military community by 

creating a safe and healthy environment through knowledge, advocacy, and partnership 

 

Department Goals 

▪ Strengthen our partnership with the active-duty components in our community 

 

▪ Maximize our resources by identifying federal and state funding opportunities to include VA’s Work Study 

Program and federal and state funding burial reimbursement 

 

▪ Identify federal funds that the VSA assists in bringing into Onondaga County by way of VA 

Compensation/Pension which demonstrates the importance our agency and its functions; especially during 

these financially trying times 
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Budget  Summary

D9500000000-Veterans Service Agency F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 439,635 534,027 530,827 559,469 559,469

A641020-Overtime Wages 266 0 0 0 0

A693000-Supplies & Materials 6,778 17,545 17,545 17,545 17,545

A695700-Contractual Expenses Non-Govt 169,400 172,500 175,700 172,500 172,500

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 6,233 7,070 7,070 7,070 7,070

A694100-All Other Expenses 8,197 41,300 41,300 41,300 41,300

A694010-Travel & Training 0 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 630,509 778,442 778,442 803,884 803,884

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 120,285 119,213 119,213 143,281 143,281

A694950-Interdepart Charges 217,797 134,494 134,494 193,735 193,735

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 338,082 253,707 253,707 337,016 337,016

Total Appropriations 968,592 1,032,149 1,032,149 1,140,900 1,140,900

A590026-State Aid - Other Econ Assistance 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

Subtotal Direct Revenues 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

Total Revenues 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 923,592 987,149 987,149 1,095,900 1,095,900
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Budget  Summary

D9500000000-Veterans Service Agency F10030-General Grants Projects Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 0 0 0 0 0
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Budgeted Positions

D9500000000-Veterans Service Agency F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC00100-CLERK 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 0 0

JC60070-INFORMATION AIDE 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 0 0

JC39100-ASST DIR VETERANS SRV 33 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC39120-ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (VETERANS) 32 1 32 1 32 1 32 1 0 0

JC39050-VETERAN SERVICES AIDE 6 1 6 1 6 1 6 1 0 0

JC39090-VET SERVICE OFFICER 9 2 9 3 9 3 9 3 0 0

JC39110-VET SERVICE DIRECTOR 34 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC81810-VETERANS SERVICE OFFICER (HEL 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC89140-ADMIN OFFICER (VETERANS) (HELP 32 1 32 1 32 1 32 1 0 0

JC89990-VETERANS SERVICES AIDE (HELP P 6 1 6 1 6 1 6 1 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 10 12 12 12 0
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Program Narrative
 

D9500000000-Veterans Service Agency

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D9500000000-Veterans Service Agency 1,140,900 1,095,900 8

Administration & Financial Services Section 3 Page 114



Veterans Service Agency 

Program Narrative 

 

Veterans Services: County Veterans Service Agencies continue to provide innovative services and 

programs to meet the new and expanding requirements of an aging veterans' population, as well as those 

veterans returning from recent wars and transitioning from military service. The Veterans Service Agency 

provides information and advocacy regarding federal, state and local benefits available to veterans and 

their families. 
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